STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ADJUDICATION SECTION

INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: Reed Marbut éM DATE: October 10, 1991
FROM: Don Knauer

SUBJECT: swrR - 5; B.J. Purvine; review of existing water rights
of record

I have reviewed the WRD records for water rights in the area of Mr.
Purvines property. Section 24 T6S R4W and section 19 T6S R5W were
the sections I reviewed in our records. I have entered the
information in the table below.

appl. # permit # | cert. # use name priority

7558 4796 7614 irri Purvine 9-30-20

note: there 1s an overlap of about 3.2 acres with this right and
the area Mr. Purvine is claiming in his registration statement.

20133 22411 23106 dom & stk | Shepard 12-12-49

note: there 1s a 1952 decree of Polk Co Court recognizing this
right and the easement across Mr. Purvines property. There is also
a cancellation petition signed by Mr. Purvine alleging this right
was unused for more than 5 years. The WRD did not begin a
cancellation proceeding.

20830 16327 19968 irri Hicks 5-7-45
note: thils use is on the unnamed creek about % mile downstream of
Mr. Purvine. It seems unlikely there would be any interference

between them.

22026 17306 20728 irri Purvine 10-8-46

note: this permit covers the dam and pipeline Knauer & Marbut
found in disrepair and unused on their site inspection Aug. 22,91.




oct. 10, 1991
interoffice memo cont.

SWR-5
R-30829 R-1875 28267 storage Purvine 6-7-56
30830 24268 28266 supp irri

note: this permit covers the dam and pilpeline Knauer & Marbut

found in disrepair and unused on their site inspection Aug.22-91.

R-30909 R-1908 28375 storage Dodson 7-3-56
30910 24412 28374 stock
note: this use 1s on the unnamed creek about a mile below Mr.

Purvine. It is unlikely there would be interference between them.

69715 MISFILED RETURNED domestic Purvine 9-13-88
Yac & stk

note: this application was returned to Mr. Purvine when 1t was
found to be in the area which was withdrawn from appropriation by
State Engineer Order Record Vol. 7 Pg. 42. ( This application
covers the same area he is claiming in his registration statement)

attachments: 7 water right maps
1 map showing compilation of water rights
copy of Order Record Vol. 7 Pg. 42

A:\SWR-0005.004
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A
-ORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Polk County

IN THE MATTER OF THE ACCEPTANCE
OF APPLICATICNS FOR PERUITS TO
APPROPRTATE WATER FROL AN UNMNAMED
TRIBUTARY AND ITS TRIBUTARIES,
TRIBUTARY OF SPRING VALLEY CREEBK,
TRIBUTARY OF THE WILLAMETTE RIVER
IN POLK COUNTY, OREGON

I e T T T T T e VN =

REJECTING CERTAIN
FUTURE APPLICATIONS

N e e N e Mt

This order covers the waters of an unnamed stream and its
tribuﬁaries rising in the south central part of Section 2L, Township 6
South, Range L} West, Wo Mo, and flowing easterly to its confluence with
Spring Valley Creek in the NEF SW%, Section 19, Township 6 South, Range
3 West, We Mo in Polk County.

Investigations by a representative of the State Engineer
indicate that there is not sufficient water during the irrigation
season in the stream in question and its tributaries to satisfy exist~
ing rights, and it appears that the issuance of permits approving any
future applications proposing use of direct flow would conflict with
existing rights,

Therefore, it is hereby ORDERED that no more applications
for permits be accepted to appropriate water from this stream or its
tributgries unless the applications are for storage and the appropriation
of stored water.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 18th day of August, 1950.

G S/,

State Engineer

W



TO: FILE SWR-5 AUGUST 22, 1991
FROM: DON KNAUER

CONTACT:

BY: DON KNAUER & REED MARBUT

We walked up to the spring which is in the channel of the unnamed
strean. It appears they have dug into the channel and may have
placed perforated pipe to gather water. The channel above the
valves is dry.

There is 3" ABS pipe from the spring into two upright 24" concrete
pipes with sealed 1lids. Pipes run from the concrete pipes
downstream towards the houses & winery.

We found an old dam with a ditch running on the left side of the
channel to the northeast. This old unused diversion is above the
present diversion about 100'. We found a larger dam on the channel
about 100' below the present diversion with an old rusted out,
unused metal pipe on the left side.

There is a 1/2 hp electric Berkeley pump motor on a pressure tank
at the house, running at 50 lbs pressure. Source appears to be
from the spring.

There is a well near the trailer house which appears to be used in
house for domestic. There is a six inch steel casing. The well is
located inside a shop just west of the trailer house.

TO DO: -
R Check for well log and find out from Purvine if the well
b5 is the domestic supply.
V/f) Research other water rights on this stream system.
Q@mguf
3) Check adjacent ownerships.
NOTE: Consider the question of the source being a spring in a

stream channel or a diversion from a stream.

SWR-0005.003



TO: FILE SWR-5 AUGUST 22, 1991
FROM: DON KNAUER

CONTACT:

BY: DON KNAUER & REED MARBUT

We walked up to the spring which is in the channel of the unnamed
stream. It appears they have dug into the channel and may have
placed perforated pipe to gather water. The channel above the
valves is dry.

There is 3" ABS pipe from the spring into two upright 24" concrete
pipes with sealed 1lids. Pipes run from the concrete pipes
downstream towards the houses & winery.

We found an old dam with a ditch running on the left side of the
channel to the northeast. This old unused diversion is above the
present diversion about 100'. We found a larger dam on the channel
about 100' below the present diversion with an old rusted out,
unused meter pipe on the left side.

1/2 hp electric Berkeley pump motor on pressure tank at house. At
50 lbs pressure while running. Appears to be from spring.

There is a well near the trailer house which appears to be used in
house for domestic. There is a six inch steel casing. The well is
located inside a shop just west of the trailer house.

TO DO:
1) Check for well log and find out from Purvine if the well
is the domestic supply.
2) Research other water rights on this stream system.
3) Check adjacent ownerships.
NOTE: Consider the question of the source being a spring in a

stream channel or a diversion from a stream.

SWR5.fir



STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ADJUDICATION SECTION

INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: Reed Marbut DATE: July 24, 1991
FROM: Don Knauer

SUBJECT: SWR-5 BYRON J. PURVINE

As you requested, I have reviewed the Byron J. Purvine (SWR-5)
file. Mr. Purvine is claiming a vested water right for 15 gpm on
his property in Polk Co. with an 1845 priority date. He is
requesting a proposed order from the Director to be followed by a
final order of registration.

On July 5, 1989 a registration statement claiming a right to
appropriate surface water was filed for Mr. Purvine by his
attorney, J. Ray Rhoten. The appropriate fees were submitted and
a map prepared by a CWRE. A receipt was given for the fees.
Supporting documentation and evidence was filed with the form.

In May, 1991 Chris L. Wheeler submitted additional documentation
and evidence for his client, Mr. Purvine. This was added to the
Purvine file SWR-5.

During the course of my research of the Purvine data, I also
reviewed WRD files to include: GLO plat maps, Oregon Supreme Court
case Shepard vs. Purvine (as suggested by Wheeler), water right
application files, maps and correspondence.

I found the following in my review:

1) There has been a change of place of use as described by the
claimant which took place in January, 1979.

2) At least a portion of the area claimed in the vested water
right is covered by a water right permit. It appears application
7558, permit 4796, certificate 7614 is the overlap.



3) There is a question about the size of the area irrigated. The
form and CWRE map list 2 acres of irrigation. A planimeter check
of the area cross-hatched on the map identified as Exhibit A page
1 of 7 shows 2.5 acres.

4) There are existing water rights on adjoining property which
may be affected by this claim.

5) There is conflicting data on the priority date.

a) Mr. Purvine claims 1845 as the priority date for
domestic, stock and irrigation of 2 acres.

b) In Shepard vs. Purvine 196 OR 348, the evidence
showed use as early as 1884 or 1876.

c) A copy on the GLO records, Tract Book Page,
shows "date of settlement June 30, 1850".

a) A copy of a Century Farm certificate shows
"founded 1845".

e) A copy of a Land Patent shows the property left
public domain Dec. 18, 1865.

£) The GLO plat for T6S R4AW WM from a survey in 1851
shows Clayborn C. Walkers house and field. The map
does not show a DLC for Walker but does for two
neighbors.

g) CC Walkers diary of an 1845 wagon train trip to
Oregon shows he arrived October 1845 at The Dalles.

h) A copy of pages from the History of Willamette

Valley, published 1885, shows CC Walker "... in
1849... went to cCalifornia... and labored in the

mines for a short time."®

6) There is a copy of a deed reserving a right-of-way and first
water rights to 15 gpm from a spring on property sold for Purvine.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) The change in place of use should be inspected in the field to
determine if any injury to other water users exists.

2) The "overlap" of water right certificates should be addressed
by the claimant. He should indicate what the status is and will

1
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be, 1ie : cancellation, subordination, etc. of permitted water
rights.

3) The area of use should be inspected to determine the actual
amount of acreage irrigated.

4) Same as for #1, an inspection should be made to determine if
any injury to other water users exists.

5) Based on the GLO records, it looks to me that the priority
date should be "date of settlement June 30, 1850"%

6) Based on the deed record, Mr. Purvine’s claim should be first

ahead of any users of the spring within the property boundaries
since the filing of the deed.

A:SWR-5.MEM
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ADJUDICATION SECTION

INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: Reed Marbut DATE: July 24, 1991
FROM: Don Knauer

SUBJECT: SWR-5 BYRON J. PURVINE

As you requested, I have reviewed the Byron J. Purvine (SWR-5)
file. Mr. Purvine is claiming a vested water right for 15 gpm on
his property in Polk Co. with an 1845 priority date. He is
requesting a proposed order from the Director to be followed by a
final order of registration.

On July 5, 1989 a registration statement claiming a right to
appropriate surface water was filed for Mr. Purvine by his
attorney, J. Ray Rhoten. The appropriate fees were submitted and
a map prepared by a CWRE. A receipt was given for the fees.
Supporting documentation and evidence was filed with the form.

In May, 1991 Chris L. Wheeler submitted additional documentation
and evidence for his client, Mr. Purvine. This was added to the
Purvine file SWR-5.

During the course of my research of the Purvine data, I also
reviewed WRD files to include: GLO plat maps, Oregon Supreme Court
case Shepard vs. Purvine (as suggested by Wheeler), water right
application files, maps and correspondence.

I found the following in my review:

1) There has been a change of place of use as described by the
claimant which took place in January, 1979.

2) At least a portion of the area claimed in the vested water
right is covered by a water right permit. It appears application
7558, permit 4796, certificate 7614 is the overlap.



3) There is a question about the size of the area irrigated. The
form and CWRE map list 2 acres of irrigation. A planimeter check
of the area cross-hatched on the map identified as Exhibit A page
1 of 7 shows 2.5 acres.

4) There are existing water rights on adjoining property which
may be affected by this claim.

5) There is conflicting data on the priority date.

a) Mr. Purvine claims 1845 as the priority date for
domestic, stock and irrigation of 2 acres.

b) In Shepard vs. Purvine 196 OR 348, the evidence
showed use as early as 1884 or 1876.

c) A copy on the GLO records, Tract Book Page,
shows "date of settlement June 30, 1850".

d) A copy of a Century Farm certificate shows
"founded 1845".

e) A copy of a Land Patent shows the property left
public domain Dec. 18, 1865.

£) The GLO plat for T6S R4W WM from a survey in 1851
shows Clayborn C. Walkers house and field. The map
does not show a DLC for Walker but does for two
neighbors.

g) CC Walkers diary of an 1845 wagon train trip to
Oregon shows he arrived October 1845 at The Dalles.

h) A copy of pages from the History of Willamette

Valley, published 1885, shows CC Walker "... in
1849... went to California... and labored in the

mines for a short time."

6) There is a copy of a deed reserving a right-of-way and first
water rights to 15 gpm from a spring on property sold for Purvine.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1) The change in place of use should be inspected in the field to
determine if any injury to other water users exists.

2) The "overlap" of water right certificates should be addressed
by the claimant. He should indicate what the status is and will

2



be, ie : cancellation, subordination, etc. of permitted water
rights.

3) The area of use should be 1nspected to determine the actual
amount of acreage irrigated.

4) Same as for #1, an inspection should be made to determine if
any injury to other water users exists.

5) Based on the GLO records, it looks to me that the priority
date should be "“date of settlement June 30, 1850W%

6) Based on the deed record, Mr. Purvine’s claim should be first

ahead of any users of the spring within the property boundaries
since the filing of the deed.

A:SWR-5.MEM



notes on review by Don Knauer

July 5, 1989

attorney letter

form

expanded remarks
by Purvine

statement by
Chris Wheeler

copy of deed
copy of land

patent

Polk Co Record
Certificate

May 31, 1991 (?)

copy of "Century
Farm Certificate"

SWR-5

Bryon J. Purvine

July 23, 1991

registration evidence and fees

received

statement,

received with form explaining change of place
of use carried out in Jan. 1979

unnamed spring ne-sw 24 T6S R4E
domestic, stk, irri

0.01 cfs = dom and stk

0.024 cfs = irri

1845

DLC claim taken up in 1845

application for permit sept 30, 1920 (a=7558
p=4763 c=7614) reserving early use

deed reserving R/W & 15 gpm as first right to
spring

he suggested review of Shepard vs. Purvine 196
OR 348 see facts on page 355 & 356

Purvine easement for pipeline
Purvine reserving 1lst right for 15 gpm

DLC # 51 in section 24 Té6S R4E
Clairborne Walker got E 1/2
Louise Walker got W 1/2

dated Dec 18, 1865

not sure what its for

more evidence from C. Wheeler

which shows: date founded 1845 Clairborne C.

Walker



CC Walker diary
of wagon train
trip to Oregon

History of
Willamette Valley

GLO (now BLM)
Tract Book Page

copy

A:SWR-5.RVW

CC Walker arrived in The Dalles, Oregon Oct.
1845

CC walker...."...in 1849 went to California...
and labored in the mines for a short time..."

" Notification 151 date of settlement June 30,
1850"
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Summary of Water Right Filings in Townsh
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STATE OF OREGON )
County of MR o ng )
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e 37044 . UNITED STATES

(June 1981) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
~ BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

COPY WORK REQUEST

Reference Number

422239

" eb. 20 77

FOR BLM USE ONLY

" Chyis L. Wheeley

Address (include zip code)

PREPAYMENT REQUIRED

].fl] _70 ‘]()iF" St' ) S‘ Paid b)}: Check D Money order $ O o
Salem, 0OR 97302 (Payable 1o BLM)
T
(i:ieh‘:{d‘:n;rea code) Cash *
Prepaid account
[] waiting [ Pick up g/;a Mail Account No. Balance
DOCUMENT OR RECORD (Type) ii':TIF:iD pA:EUsMBf:ms QerES #Rngs TOTAL
Tract Book Page L 1 2.00
HELP PROTECT YOUR LANDS
AND RESOURCES BY REPORTING CRIMES
CALL 1-800-333-7283
LAW ENFORCEMENT
USDI-BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Over payment of $ to be refunded Completed byi Grand Total |$
by United States Treasury check — allow 30 days Pat Pickens 2.00
New
Refunds of Less Than $1.00 Upon Request Only Date Feb, 21, 1991 Balance ) ()

Remarks

RECEIFT



-ertify that attached to this

rtificate is a phmtu%tatic'éaﬁy of a caﬁ§5ﬁ7;thm57ra¢t,‘_f

sok Page, Section 24y T. & S.y R & W.W.M. invalving

e Claiborne C. & Louisa Walker DLC # S1 and & copy of the

- Copy Work Request by which I gbtained my capy

fited States Dept. of the Interior, Buraéufﬂf“&ﬁﬁdff‘

‘Management (successcr to the General Land Office). 1 have

8 of said Sec

lited thw uﬁﬁumﬁar@d liﬂes;?

24, that

rotification # 15

v

vghdws th@7da#e:éf'mmttlamant b

was June 30, }$59 anel th§ 

ariginal Cmntury Farm af berme C. Walkery an

¢e§tmr of Byron J. Purvine c@ftifimd to by the Oregon
Historical Society.
d this k4 day of May, 199

hris L. Wheeler

'thi%‘&%@g%y;wf‘mayp 1991,

Mmtary FubliC‘fmr hregon

My ﬁ)«g’mm ssicn Expires: I~v1-9 Z—-
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- Sorm 113'50—44 UNITED STATES o Reference Number
une 1981) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
‘ BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 4 2 2 2 3 9
v . Dat
COPY WORK REQUEST " Feb. 20 119/
Name -~ } : FOR BLM USE ONLY ’
Chyis L. Wheeley
Address (include zip code) PREPAYMENT REQUIRED .
197(] JO“" St. S. Paid b.: Check M d $ _2._._0__0___
Salem, OR 97302 | (Payable S chack [_JMoney erder
5:232:!1;'8“ code) \ Cash $
Prepaid account
] Waiting [] Pick up ;SZ Mail Account No. Balance [$
’ CERTIFIED NUMBER :
DOCUMENT OR RECORD (Type) es Tuo Torces Toorma| (Poral) PUR’}&: TOTAL
Tract Book Page ! 1 2.00
\
HELP PROTECT YOUR LANDS
AND RESOURCES BY REPORTING CRIMES
CALL 1-800-333-7283
LAW ENFORCEMENT
USDI-BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Over payment of $ to be refunded ‘ Completed by:
by United States Treasury check — allow 30 days Pat Pickens _ [Grand Total $ 2.00
New .
Refunds of Less Than 31,00 Upon Request Only Date  Fab, %]ij 1991 Balance s ~()-

Remarks

RECEIPT



Chris L. Wheeler
Consulting Engineer
1970 John 5t. 5.
Salem, OR 97302
May 24,1971

Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road N.E.
Salem, OR 27310

Attn: Reed Marbut Re: SWR-S
Gentlemen:

This is in response to our discussion and vour request for
more documentary proof of the claimed date of priorty of
1845 for the Registration Statement filed by Byron J.
Purvine on July 5. 1989, together with several exhibits and
supporting data.

I have obtained and enclosed 4 additional exhibits together
with certifications as to their production and
authenticity. Each of which shows or supports the date of
initiation of the claimed first water right of Mr. Purvine
as being correctly claimed as 18435.

I was born and raised on an irrigated farm in eastern
Oregon and recently became a Certified Natqr Rights
Examiner. As reuested I have included in my certificates
as a Professional Engineer, who has specialized in water
right matters throughout my entire career, evidence
available in th Water Resources Department and the Bureau
of Land Management, as successor to The General Land
Office, defining the location, extent & date of prierity
for initiation of vested water rights. These include, among
others, the past policy practices of the Water Rescources
Department and Oregon Supreme Court Cases that have dealt
with similiar establishment of vested rights wherein the
owner had actually transferred the point of diversion, the
use, or the place of use of water there—-to—for vested by
actual beneficial use prior to 1909 but the extent of the
water right had not yet been determined by the department
or the courts.

For a partial discussion of some of the basis please see
Exhibit A-2,3 and Exhibit B, the property deed that
includes the purtenant land descriptions and the necessary



'
.

reservations of: the 3 acre tract, pipeline easment &
right—of—-way from the tract to the spring and the first
water rights to take 1353 gallons per minute for his own
use. This reservation removed that amount of the water
rights that had been appurtenant tc the property socld and
it conveyed the remainder of the appurtenant water rights
that still existed on the property. When purchasers take
property with such a reservations it has been the past
policy practice of the Water Resocurces Department that the
water right was removed & could only be transferred toc a
new place of use by complying with the water laws, both
case & statutory, covering that specific water right.

It is clear that there were nc specific statutory
reguirements for Mr. Purvine to follow in making a transfer
of a part of the vested water right that was appurtenant to
his property to ancther specific homesite on part of his
farm that he retained when he socld the bulk of his farm.

He did almost everything he could by: specifically
reserving in the deed the specific water rights to bhe
transferred to a new place of use & the location of that
use; reserving a right-of-way from the new owners for the
new pipeline from the spring to the new place of use;
actual construction of the new pipeline about S5 years ahead
of the sale in contemplation of these acts; the actual
construction of the new home, barn & yvard at the locations
contemplated; moving into that new homesite within a few
months of the sale and actually putting the full amount of
the water right transferred to the intended beneficial uses
at the new homesite. He further had his attorney write to
the HWater Resocurces Department at time of sale and a few
months later, of his actions & intents, & asking to be
advised if there was anvthing further that needed to be
done to accomplish this reservation & transfer. The water
Resources Department could not find a record of responding
to either letter.

In addition, though I do not personally believe it is the
best procedure & policys, there have been some court cases
that seemed to allow an owner to change the location of his
place of use within the same forty acre subdivision tract,
not a detached tract, without any filings in the law.

There is some evidence that the department has concurred in
this policy of not requiring a filing for such a change.

In any case, it would appear to support Mr. Purvines
actions as being correct in his change in location of the
place of use for his homesite.

If there are any questions please advise and I will attempt
to respond. 1 believe we have submitted adequate proof of



'

Mr. Purvines Registration of Vested Surface Water Right and

that he is entitled to receive a Propsed Order of

Registration and in due time, the Directors Final Order cof

Registration.

We would very much appreciate receiving the proposed order
as soon as possible. Thank You for any help you can give.

Sincerely,

s 7

Chris IL.. Wheeler

Enclosures:

1.Century Farm Certificate
2.Purvine-Walker Papers
3.History Willamette Valley
4. Tract Book Page
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I, Chris L. Wheelers hereby cmrﬁifyjthat attached to this
certificate-is a photestatic copy of the original framed
Certificate emrolling the Ciaib@rﬁa C. MWalker Farm as a Centuwry
Farm feunded in 1845 and i%ﬁuéd by'tha Oregon Historicocal Soclety.
The hiﬁt0wy shows that C.0. Walker built a cabin on the farm he
had taken in 1865 & lived in it that winter together with A.7.
Doak,y, before he went on to establish his ferry. Mr. Walker

coninued to maintain the cabin as his home for about 4 years,

until he replaced it with a house very near the same location. for

his wife to be, Louisa Furvine, whq)aam@ west in 1848 with‘é
different wagon train that included several members of the
Nalkethurvimm families & dirvect @ﬂaaatmwﬁ of Byron J. Purvine.
The prateﬁtive gl&sﬁycuvaring e imw contrasting colors make 1t
difficult to get a geod looking cléar copy and I furth@r cmrtify
thaf fhe triginal, including the ink signatures & printed titles,
. ’ \
are clear and unmistakeable and 1i$tmd as follows:
’Rabart D. Holmes., Governor DfuThe State OFf ér&gan
R;J" Steward, Director Stat& $épartm@ﬁt Of Agriculbure
HMarguarwt E. Bergs, Chairman State Falr Commission
C.M. Barnhart, sounty Judge
Thomas Vaughan, Director Oregon Historicel Scciety
I had;m@t all of the members & heli@va I could recognize the
5igna€uf@$/hut in any event all cmqid he esasily ldentified by an
euvpert. As stated in the enpanded’ramarka of Mr. Purving &
Exhibit A&-1 to & this house was raplacwd by a_hm@sw a fow feet
@aét that remains today & was the principle reﬁid@ﬁmm of C.C.

-



C.M. Purvine, ine until he sold the
. - RN : .

y . in 1979, Thé location bhat houss is, I believe,
correctly sheown on the Final Proef Survey made by £.0. Bartels of

the State Engineer’s office on June B1l. 1960, under Permit # 24268

g

v

hois éhmwn as being within the C.C, Walker DDLU # 51 as projected
with?n the MW 1/74 of 8W 1/4, Bec. 24, T. &6 8. Flo & WoW.M.. Thies
lecation of the house which Mr. Pquiwe believes & claims that he
Drmpﬁfiy transferred the first Water Rights to iﬁ'gpm (0,034 ofg)
for domestic. stock & irrigation of 8 acres of lawnsgy gardens &
pasture for the domestic amimals and include sprayving & other LG EE
essential to the maintenance of the homesite, i% in the same
pruj&gtmd M 174 of SW1L/4 and abuQ? 400500 feet distant. Since
this did not change the forty aaré tfmct subdivision in which the
place of use was appurtenant, it EUQpQVt% the vight of the then
mwnér.,Mﬁ, Furvine, to change the lméatimﬁ of the hoemesite withwut
fmlld@iﬁg any procedure.

Dated this 3/ciay owf May, 1991,

Chris L. Wheeler

SQubscribed and swoern to before meyﬁhiﬁJZ/ day of May. 1991,

mtyd.m____ ) Notary Public for Oregon

e Sl My Commission Expires: %'-\'7 ‘azs
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CERTIFICATE

I, J. RAY RHOTEN, hereby certify that attached to this
Certificate is a photostatic copy of the original book of papers of

the Purvine-Walker papers showing the front page, together with 19

pages.
Dated this 2nd day of May, 1991.
4,,.w~m’<-; —
Prte g"/w” ‘%?\4 .
Jﬁ Ray Rhoten -
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of May,
1991.

Nos O Blindk
Notary Public for Oregon,
My Commission Expires: i&:{5¥4§5




PURVINE -WALKER

PAPERS

Typed by ELEANOR MILLER

from originals owned by: Byron Jordan Purvine
Paul Lorance Purvine
Eleanor Purvine Miller

Care has been taken to accurately copy all mis-spellings,
spellings and punctuations found in the originals. -EPM




Diary of 1845 Overland Trip from Missouri to Oregon

Written By Claiborne Campbell Walker

(from original owned by Byron J. Purvine)

octn T12.1844. C. C. WalKer's. Book
Money paid Out for Equipments to
Oregon, Paid for Waggon of McGiniS
First Cost, in Notes on Smithe

& Martin .$64.25 . . . . . . . . .%64
Paid in Cash 4/6 . . . . . . . . .

65

Whole cost to McGinis P.d. By C.C.?Wa

For Doe of McGinis . . . . . . . .111(00
One of G.W. Brown for . . . . . .¢18(00
Interest in YoKe of Browning ;10 00
Paid to Hughs for Ironig ﬁggg 15300

Hardeson one gone
barin goods from merion
in Cunow to fols for
C.C. WalKer Oregon Territory

November
1844, A. J. Doak Paid for Repairing
Waggon to Ramey $6.00 . . $6.00

his Int, in YoKe Cattle got of Browning$15.00
Paid TowarS PlanK for Waggon Bed .$00.50

March the 7.1845 to J.W. JenKs
C.C.&W.B. WalKer Spent for clothing
and ButtonS

Cloth for Shirts 6 in number 4300
25 yds, of OSenburg @15¢ andtPEE3d1 3187.
For 2 pair PantS 6 yds@50¢ 300
Buttons & Thread for Same w25
For 20pYS Iron Bar @4/2x . . . « .} (92
1595do of Rod @8¢ . . . . . . . . . 1(28
1 Bootchin Knife for 47X . . . . .\ wdd7
PlanK for WaggoneBed . . . . . . .[ 2(10
Apl 2« For Hat in clarKSville 1¢25

2 Coffee SacKkKsS @ 12pX. . . . . .
To Johnson for Tobacco B8 US@20X 5 14{00




in Louisiana to Wallsworth forBoot
one Pair coarSe ShoeS 9/ - - - -
To Docts Gorin for Gun$5.00 in cgs
and a 20.00 Dollar note on SpireS
Tranfered to page 3 . . $ 148

March the 24 1845 ----- his not

One Small YoKe Oxen of Rggs %oaK 219.00

The Balance to Wi SimonS for Herage 2.59
$21.59

For YoKe 6f Oxen Bought
after Starting . . - - $25.00

1845 Apl,3w C.C.&W.B. WalKer Spent

in Louisianen S

To JohnSon for Repalrlng Gun 2)25
To Kenady for White Lead . . . . .} 1{00
To Draper for Brush . . . . . w {37
To W4 Since for Osenburg 3 yds n 38
To TinKer for Girting 1/6 . . w (25
To ParKS for Leather . . . . 1°00

To McQuey for Shaving Uten81lS

To Draper for Iron & Needles

Iron coSt 56X . . .« . . « « .+ . .
To BrySon for pencil . . . . . .
Cash pm'd for 0Oil to paint Waggoné&
0il & Paint in ClarKSville . . . .
For 2 PowerS of Attorney . . . . .
To EcKnowledgeDeede to farm . .
For Medacine of Edward$s

Dride Fruit 1 y - BuShels . .

To Henry for Bill

Whole CoSt ef for Equipmen

nts for C.C.&W.B. WalKer for

Oregon BeSideS Bacon 01

Telower & Co - $ 286403

c Cc ¢ C c ¢ ¢ c c c c¢c ¢C C

o S NN A



1845 apl, the 18 A.D.
Amt,of ProviSion
Flower from Home

Corn Meal . . . . . + ¢ « « o« « « « .
Bacon fouTg By A.J. DoakK
Sugar 100+8% By C.C. wWalKer

Y By A.J. DoaK . . . . . . . .
Coffee By C.C. WalKer . . . . . . . .
By A.J. DoaK . . . . . . .« . . . . .
Dride FruiEb%, BuShelSs

Baught 11273~ Bacon on the Road @ 5%X.

Flower at Blue MillS @ 1X pr 1bs
Paid for By C.C. WalKer -

Whole CoSt for Equipm-
-entS for Oregon By C.C. & W.B.
WalKer $286.00 BeSideS Bacon
& Flowerna

g3g1Ps

354
320
100
. 60
. 50

. . 85

1121bs

155




Aplsthe 20 1845, To FirSt night milesS
Left WalKerSville to AShlys 18
21l» To Middletown . . . 15 miles
Expences at this place . . 66X
For CrooKing Logchain hooKS.. 12%
22 To Ree$S HughS 22m.

Paid CaSh here 12/2 Traded for 2 Bushe

23 To PriceS in Prairie 17 mileS from HugheS

Paid CaSh at this Place . 625X

24 to Columbia 16 mileS - 16 mi
Paid CaSh at this Place . . . 1l.16 2/3
25

To Roach Port =~ =~ = =~ - 14 mileS
ForVeilS at Roach Port 37%

SallaratterS 12%X Soap Shaving 6%}18 3/4
(26

From Roachport BoonSville 10 mileS

3 mileS weSt of BoonSville Encamped

For Jug 25X CornS at this place 30. %B
For crossing StocK at Missonn 3.50 355

Apl the 26, 1845 .50
Paid for Hay for Cattle $.75.
Loaned to A. J. DoaK 50X at Roachport

27 For PaSturage 75
For Ferage across the Samine 60
The 25 PurchaSed yoKe 0Oxen $25.00
The 27 Bot Roan Mare for $ 32.50
Same Evning for corn 12%
28 Encamped in Priarie D Travel 19

For Corn 18 3/4 0 for corn 18 3/4X
Encamped 14 Mil East of Lexington

in Lafayett County -

May the 1 X4 MileS West of Lexington

for Corn 18 3/4

2w do for corn 18 3/4,3 do 18 3/4. 37%

4 12 mileS Eaff of Independence in prairie
For Bacon 112115 @ 54X $6.16 -

29 do in Prairi %n Saline Co,
i



May 5. Encamped 1% miles West of

Independence, night of the 5. 12 mileS

WeSt of Independence

Spent in this place for Sog Chain
Powdr Canister 6/- - - - - §
Hat for Self 1.12% - -~ - -
gallons WhisKy @ 8/-

BittS & Scabbards for - - -
BlanK BooKS @ 9 - - -~ =--—
Doz BoxeS & MatcheS . . .
Candle SticK - - - - -

Cow HideS 9 - - - =

For Pasturage here - -

For Corn 1/6 . . . . e

NHEHNDNDN

the
Morning of 2 of maY. Paid forZﬁgg

For Branding Iron 2/3

For Linch PinS for Waggon

Encamped 26 mileS WeSt of - S
Independence night of the 6

L
May the 6 18452 the 6th 1845
Came up with the Company e#=—
7 Encamped at the Lone Elm
9 MileS from Indian CreeK
8 Encamped at BlacKjacK Point
18 mileS from Lone Elm.
9 Encanped one mile WeSt
of the WaKrusia River
10 mileS from B.J. Point
Garded Cattle for the first
in the Shawnee nation
Here we Saw Some of the
Caw IndianS & DellawareS
10 Encamped in Prairie 16 mi
from the WacaruSia River
11 at Campbells CreeK
Days Travail 16 Mi

12 Travailed 4 mileS to
Caw River the Balance
of the day and half of
the next Spent in Crossing the
this River Which was
Very Low Frenchman
had a flat Boat which

2738
1500
1512
1500
1.37X
l|25
.25
13
12
1.00
25

§2_75
37%
374

10.37

sfed 61
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we crossed the WaggenS
Sex+l the Cattle forded
the River Very EaseY.
Plenty of Indians here
Beging the Kanzas on
Cows.

13 Traveled 2 mileS from
the River in Prairie
and Encamped for the
Day and to hold an
Election for Pilot

CandidateS G.M. AdamS

Brewan & Meak .

MeaK waS choSen Pilot Bla%gjor

14 Remained at TurKey CreeK Electiong
Pilot and other officerS to organiSe

15 Left this place at 2 o clocKSL i
Encamped at SoldierS Springs ~*¢ T

l6.at SoldierS CreeK . . . . . 18 mile

17. at Owls Creek . . ‘1ittle” 10 mil

18. &+ 5 miles WeSt OfVermlifion River

Travilles this day ——————— 9 mi

Maried on the night of the 18 of May

Miss Spoonover

Wi MeeK to performed in Prairie fine

fun here tonight, Indians dancing

the War dance, FiddeS playing Some

a Singing Spritual SongS.

19 Monday. Engaged in dividing the

Company into 3 DivisionS 40 WaggonS

in Each Company. Left this Encamp-

ment at 2 oclocK Traveled one
mile and Encamped
20 TueSday. First Company Left the OtherS
Remaining. Traveled. - . 15 mileS
WedneSday 21 Traveled 6 mi.tglgermillion
River .Crossed at 12 o.clocK 7 mi. Farther
that Evning and Encamped Days travel 13 mi
at Bee Creel 7 miles from the vermi

llion 1 mile WeSt of Vermillion Saw the
Grave of James MarShall of St. Loui$s
ThurSday 22 Travled 12 mileS

Crossed the Big Blue at 1l2oclocK

Friday the 23 Traveled 10 mileS

rncamped—wWrItout-avIng - wood -




Bad Watter and Scarce of Wood

wood Planty But one mile from ppad
Saturday 24 Traveled 10 mileS to horSe
Tail CreeX Encamped 7 mileS

WeSt Bad Watter and very little

Wood 4 lone EImS all, &=e

25 Sunday Traveled 8 mileS

and Encanmped for to WaSh

26 Engaged in WaShing Repairing one
thing or other. A Company of 250 Drggoo
ns Passed us this morning Commanded

By Coln, Carney of St. Louis.

they had 19 Waggons E\eFines MuleS I
Ever Saw. to there WaggonS. and Fine horSesS.
Shose-—ar FitSpatericK there Pi%og av C

27 Still Remaining drying cloghg®andy Creek
TremendiouS RainS and Wind the nighPeof®

28 Left Sandy CreeK at 2 oclocK Traveled
2nd—Braneh—of

8 mileS to the Blue 29 Remained

at this place During ﬁ@%s Day on

account of the SicK w HarduSon

30 Left and traveled 6 miles

and Encamped on account of

W. HarderSon

Plenty of Wood and Watter on a

Branch of the Big Blue IndianS

around in the Evning the Otous.

31 TraYeled across to the Big

B1deM1 1§83 up the Blue Good

Grass Days Traveled 20 m

1 June Traveled up the Blue Good

Road Some 3 or 4 IndianS Ran

Fulton 3 mileS when he got

up Days Travel 16 mi
Encamped on the Blue

2 Traveled 16 mileS and Encam

-ped on old camp Ground

Scarce of Wood During the

gizcggogiggcjggg g%uihéang 3 from

the head of the Blue to the Platte

Encamped on the Platte Without 18m

Much Wood Scarce on the South 4 mi
of the River




June the 4 Traveled up the Platte mean 18 miles

and Encamped Without much Wood the River
very Muddy. BroaK 2 WaggonS and

let a Waggon Run ovey a child Which

hurt it very Much W- AllenS child

5 8till in the platte Scarce of Wood

FirSt Rate Road days travel. 20 mi
6 up the platte Scarce of Wood
Still the River Watter very muddy 20

7 up the Platte come in the BuffaloS
Country planty of Sign. not Seen any
in the Pawnee nation Seen planty of

them returning from Hunting. 20 mi

8 up the River to Cottonwood Point
Encamped Grass Poor. 20 mil

9 to Ash Point and Encam]gh 2 mil

Rained the night of the 8%y
22 Oxen missing in the morning
Six of ourS, Hunted all day

and Found them about 10 mileS

on the Road BacK got to camp

after DarK about an hour. Rained

during the day very hard Tremendi

ous thunder - & Lighening one cow

WasS Killed With Lighening and

Severel Men ShocKed consider

-able MySelf Amonnt the ReSt.

10 e Traveled up the River 20 mi

and Encamped Without any Wood Ex-

ceptS what WaS hauled from ASh Point
plenty of Watter and tolerbly good
Grass 3 companieS JuSt ahead

11. about 12'oclocK came to the lower
Ford of the Platte. Where BrownS company
crossed and one of our DiviSionS Parm-
-er crossed, The HunterS of our Company
Killed the First Buffaloe and Saw
ThouSandS, Encamped about 5 oclocK

With Good Grass and plenty of

DayS Travel 12 mi
Green Cottinwood & Willow.
in three mileS of Welch'S company
and 3 other companieS on the other
Side of the River We Stopped to WaSh.
12 all HandS Engaged in WaShing.
MES Stevens very SicK Expected



to die #ke during the night.
HunterS went out to Kill Buffaloe
Not Maney Getting in untill next
Morning the Principe part of them
Went out a foot and could not Bring
in any Meat When they Killed Plenty
Killed But not Mutch Brought

in to Camp on that account

13 Remained at the Same camp on account

of Mn~ StevenS. Whoo Died at 12 oclocK
The Funerol ServiSed Being perform

By the Rev"WT Boon She WaS inter

ed on a high Monn Not far from

the Road and Some 3 Hundred YardS$S
from the River. Some of the HunterS
that went out on yesterday Having got
LoSt WaS not heard off utill

about 2 oclocK When 2 of them

came to camp the other two Still
Behind one of them SicK and all

of them nearly gave Out Having

for one & half DayS Without Eating
any thing Except a Small piece of
Buffaloe ting Having Killed a Buff
Bolliver Being one of thoSe that Was
Left Behind. We got HorSeS and

Went after them and met them about

4 mileS from camp down the River

June the 14 1845 Saturday

Left at half paSt 8 oclocK

and encamped in Prairie With

out any Wood dayS$S Travel 15 m.
15.. 8 mileS & cross the South ForkK

of Platt called the upper ford

4 mileS & Encamped No Wood 2 Elms
about one mile above the ford Tﬁ’
16 up the River 3 or 4 mileS and Left
for the North ForK Days trav 20 mi
and Encamped one mile from the River
on ASh CreeK Planety of Wood Watter
Grass not very Good Between the Bluffs
17 OvertooK BrownS Companie & Passed
DayS travel up the north forkK 18 mi

WaggonS Runing Heavy on account of

the Land. Killed one Buffaloe

So Poor not fit for anything.




No Wood Has Brought from

ASh CreeK So that With What
wWwood We had and Buffaloe Chip$S

Done very Well for Fire.
Whether ben Cool 16.17.&18

Cloudy With Som Rain the 18.

18 Encamped With Good Grass No
Wood days travel . . . 20 mi

19 Encamped Without Wood

Good Good Grass days travel 18 mi

8 mileS East of the firSt Chimney in Site
of ScotS Bluff FirSt Rate Road

20 Encamped 3 mileS north East of the
Round top mound Which is 250 feet high
Some Six or Eight of the Company viSited
it in the EBEvning and With conSiderable toil
assended to the top days travel 10 mileS
21 Encamped at the Ice Spring Which

Comed out of a Bluff Some 200 Hundred
feet high 6 mileS from the River Called
ScotSs BluffS. Left the River after
traveling 6 mileS travel 12 to the Spring 18
Plenty of Pine & Cedar at the Spring.
Grass not very Good Very Warm in the Evning.
22 to HorSe CreeK Plenty of Wood 12
Grass very Good.2 other ComplanieS
Camped JuSt above on the Same CreeK
23 4o Traveled very Good on the River. 20 mi
Plenty of Wood & Watter Grass not -
24 one mile above fort Laramie 8 mi
and Stoped to WaSh and maKe Some
new Regulations
25 Remained at Same place to WaSh
26 MI VicKerS child died in the
Evning With Inflamation age 16 monthS
Was Buried on the morning of 27.

Left aboutl2 oclocKk traveled 10 mile
to the Spring the Watter of Which is
Warm Plenty of Wood. ereé
Grass only moderatly . . . 10 mi
28 Traveled 12 mileS and Encamped
came to forKS of the Road tooK left hand
Grass very Good Plenty of Wood and
Good Spring Watter... 12 mileS
on Bitterwood Creek .




29 To HorSe Shoe CreeK 15 mi
Plenty of Wood & Spring Watter

our cattel
Grass very Good, 30 We Lay by to Rest
July 1 To the Big ButeS Wood & Watter
Grass not good on account of So
many campS there Before us 15 mi
July 2 4o Traveled to another CreeK 18 mi
Wood & Watter Plenty Grass Scarce
We Passed Watter During the day Spring
The Road the 1 & 2 of July WaS very Hilley and

"Roughw RocKy & Roads

July the 3 Lay By to Fill Waggon

3 Wheel Which BroKe another 9 mi
Traveled 9 MileS to another creeK and py
Encamped Wood & Watter Plenty Grass Toler
4 to another CreeK and Encamped

Traveled 8 mileS Stopped to celebrate 8m

- the day 2 OrationS delivered By Ever-

-ett & Colwell and then procee

ded to dancing Grass not Good

5 Days Travel. Encamped on *he River 15m
Grass not very Good Being Eating off

6 Sunday Traveled to 1 mile of the ford

and Encamped for the Night - 10 m
Grass Tolerbly Good Woced Plenty
7 to Sage CreekK . . . « . . 12 mi

No Wood % Grass Tolerbly Roads very
buSty Plenty of Buffaloce here
8 to 15 mileS to Sage Branch 15 mi
Watter no Wood not much Grass

Watter BracKiSh

9 to another CreeK on Sage Branch

Encamped one mile from the Road Grass
Tolerbly Good No Wood having to uSe

the Excrement of the Buffaloe for fuel
Crossed Watter plenty during the day 15 mi
Roards very Sandy and Disagreable

10 to Independence RocK By 12 oclocK

and Stoped to noon Many EnScribed

there nameS.traved 2 mileS and Enca

ped Grass Tolerbly Some Drift Wood

DayS Travel 8 mi
11 traveled till noon and Encamped for %Xe
Good Grass on Sweet Watter 6 mi

No Wood




12 travel 5 mileS up the Bottbm_and
left the River for 10 mileS all Sand
Hard Pulling Day$ trav 14 m

13 Traveled 8 mileS and Encamped . 8. mi
Good Grass Watter & Wood By going one mile
14 Lay By to WaSh on Sweet Watter
15 Traveled 8 mileS 8 mileS
Weed Watter Grass & Wood 1 mile,,
16 % mileS and left the River for 16 mileS
and there came to the River again
Grass Not very Good Plenty of Willow
DayS travel 18 mileS
17 Traveled 5 mileS and Encamped 5m
Plenty of drift Wood Grass very Good en
With a Small Seine caught in 2 HourS 800
FiSh RocKy Mountain LucKenS Feast on FiSh
18 Traveled 3 mileS up the River and Left it
for 20 mileS very Rough Road in placeS
RocKy & Hilley 8 mileS Passed Spring
Good Watter Crossed 2 Small CreeKS
one 15 mileS the Other 10 mileS 223
a m
t

"ege

Encamped on Sweet Watter Day Tr

19 Traveled to Spring that Flows into
the pacific in Oregon Days trave 15 m
Good 'Grass Sage for fuel Road Good
20 to Little Sandy - Good Road 20 mi
Plenty of Dry Willow for Wood Grass Tolerbly
22 Lay By to Recruit Cattle & WaSh
23 Left Sandy Across the cut off Left at 7 ocl
cK and arived at Green River at 12 OclocK

' on the 24
A destence of 40 mileS Without Watter
Wood or Grassw Crossed over River and Encam
ped Good Grass and Wood. Cattle TooK very
Bads Day 40 mi
25 traveled 4 mileS down the River and camped
for the day to ReSt Cattel Good Grass & Wood 4 m
26 to Branch of Green River 12 mile
Good Grass Beautifull Stream

Wood Wood




27
July ¥8 +e Traveled 15 to a Spring
Grass Tolerbly Good Plenty Wood 15 mi
28 travelws A bout 12 MileS to a Spring
Rough Road Both DayS through the
Pyute MountainS  Day 12 mileS
Wood Grass Tolerbly Good

29, Traveled Over 2 Tremendiou$S Mountain$
at least one mile High. DayS Travel 15 mi
Encamped 2 MileS EeaSt of Bq;e River
Plenty Grass & Watter Sage for Wood

30 2 mileS to Bear River StruckK

Other Road and 4 from that to SmithS
forK. 6 to camp on Bear River.

Grass Wood & Watter, total 12 Mi
31 Crossed Bear River Good ford 8 or

9 mileS & cross it the Second time —
traveled =}=mi= 4 MileS to camp ——

FirSt Rate Grass Woodw 12 mi

August the 1, 1845, A. D.

Down Bear River to camp 18 mi

Good Grass Wood ——m—m—

2 Still Down River. Camp 6 MileS EaSt

of Soda Fountain. Day$S travel 18 mi
Wood & Good Spring Watter Grass
3) to Soda SpringS — a— 8 mileS

on Beard River

4 From Soda SpringS 3 mi., Down Beare
River RoadS forK tooK Right hand

.8 min to Spring. Good Grass 10 mileS
to portniff 7 mi.up Prortniff Road
up the River Very Good. Bef%r% Tough
in PLaces RocKey But Level, a5

5 Crossed Over Portniff tookK moutalns
Road Bad Plenty Wattr SpringS. Camp
on Spring Branch at the other Edge Mounte
Grass Scarce Wood Plenty Willow

DayS travel 12 Mi

AuguSt the 6 1845

Down Branch to Noon 7% MileS, left
Branch Over Sage plane Into Sand in
Evning hard Putting to large Spring
Neare a Branch of SnaKe River Good Grass
(éyd Wood DayS travel — =——— 15 mi




7. to Fort Hall 6 MileS. Encamped

3 MileS South WeSt Good Grass and Wood
-plieare gnaKe River. DayS travel. 9 mi

8, Lay By to WaSh &

9. to BanarcK CreeK 7 MileS +e—

thence 3 mileS to Camp total, 10 mi

10 to Bluff 1 mile Over Sage plane 5 mi,Into
Bottom aganesDown Bottom 2 mileS leave Bottom
agane to large Spring Noon,Grass not Good at
SpringwsThence to a River 12 mi.to camp 20 mi
Passed no Grass after leaving Bottom above™
Spring 3/4 of a mile,Bad Road very.
No Grass of account at Campn

le
11 to:Eaa&XX:CreeK 3 MileS Bad Crossi
-ngSw No Grass at ford up the creeK one mile
Tolerbly Good Grass Encamped for the DayS 3m

12n to CaSSia CreeK Encamped - 10 mi
Good Grass up the CreeK Road Tolerbley =
13 to Large Grassey MarSh - -~ 15 mi.

Grass Not very Good More Flag than Grass -
Sage for Fuel. Cedar one mile on Bluff -
Road very Rough RocKey

14 to GooSe CreeK Grass Tolerbley = 15 mi
Road Good Some RocK But few 6 mileS to
Grove CreeK to noon Watter But no Grass
or very little - -3
15, Over Sage Plane to SnaKe River 8 mi
and Encamped for the Day Poor Grass —--—----

16 Over Sage Plane to Dry Run 12 mi. Watter
Standing in holeS Grass Bad,Thence to RocK CreeK
8 mi. for 4 mis in morning Road very RocKey

t
and all Day DuSt very Bad Tremendioug? a 20

m

AuguSt the 17 1845

From R88R on RocK CreeK Down the

CreeK to crossing about 10 mileS thence

Down on Other Side 2 mileS Difficult BankKS

of RocK Hard matter to get StocK to Watter

Camp on South Side among the Sage and dust

Road very Rough and DuSt awfull, 12 m

18 Down the CreeK about 2 mileS thence over Sage

Plane to SnaKe River.Camp on Bluff on the Sand

%X mile from the River high Bluff. No Grass Some

few Willow along the Edge of the River,Crossed no
- Watter During the Day.,Road RocKy and very Rough

in PlaceS»wDuSt tremendiouS Death on Everythingm

a light Soil IntermixKed with Sand«DayS travel 20 mi

19wDown the River over the BLlaffS 3 mileS

thence across through BluffS to Salmon Creek




Road Tolerbly Good Sandy for the firSt three mile
Passe the Warm Springws DayS travelw 5 mi
junction
20. Down Salmon falls creeK to Lmeesimm, thence
. Salmon_of S.River

Down SnaKe River to fallsp5 miles. thence across
Bluffs over Sage Plane to SnaKe River 15 m
Encamped on Bluff on the Sand 1% mileS from
the River Tremendious High Steep Bluff
to Carry Watter 1% miles, Days Travel, 20 mi

—2I Over High Steep Bluffs about 5 mi thence
Good Road for 7 mis to River agane turn -
off Down Dry Branch to camp 2 mileS after
leaving Roadw Tolerbly Good Grass, through
Sand all Dayw Dust very Bad. - - 12 mi.
22 Day off to ReSt Cattle.

~23 Down River to ford crossed and
Encamped 2 miles on Dry Run Watter
Only Standing in holes. Dangerous and
Difficult ford Watter Came into Waggon$S
BedS in one or two placeS. clothing got

wet in a good many WaggonS '
Days travel 7 miles

24 to camp on Branch 6 or 7 miles Day 7 mi
and Encamped for the Day. Long hi-1 to clime
an8RBEcKy and Sandy« Good grass 1% miles
up Branch form Camp Days Travel 7 mis
25 moved 2 mileS up Branch to grass and lay
By for the Day to Rest cattle
—26 Over Sage Plane 5 misto Branch Good
Watter no Grass or very littlenthence to other
Branch Road RocKy Grass Good and
Encamped for the DaywSage for Fulla Dayslgrgg
=27 Day By on Actw of HavinS Being Sick
Cold on Lungs very Bad
~28 Day ByrHawKinS WorSe Expected
to diewr
29 Z .Hawkins died 20 minetS after
Seven OclocK, Leaving a Wife

and 5 children,Left camp
at 12 OclocK and traveled to hot
Spring 3 mileS, thence 4 miles to

a Branch and Encamped. total. 7 mi
Watter Good, Grass, tolerbly,Plenty Wood
Road RocKyw Days travel 7 mi

T 30 to Banrell creeK 8 miles Road Rocky
fom Barel CreeK 4 mileS Sage giveS Out
RocK ceaSednr Crossed Dry Run Small Spr-
~ing down Branch affording very little Watter
Encamp oR{ErancHXn Watter got Watter




to cooK with By diging %fod Grass and Wood
at Barel creeK no Gras8j'Eaten off By StocK
to Barel creeK and to Where the Sage
Ceased Very RocKyw DaySatravel 16 mi.
3L from Dry CreeK over S Granite HillS to
charlottS forK 8 mileS #® Grass Poor Eaten
off By Emigrants ahead Good Watter

From charlottS forK about 2% mileS
to Duss Hollow Firstrate Grass and Wood
Watter Scarce Some Standing in holeS and
Got By Digings Passed no Runing Watter
from Barel CreeK untill We StruckK
charlottS forK 16 mi, Grass Poor at.g ch Placen
Distence Traveled the 31, Road Googi i@Xll mi.
“Septrl - to BoiSia River Road Hilley and
Some RocK. Encamped Good Grass 16 mi_
2« Down River Road Good But very DuSty
Plenty Wood on this River Cottonwoodr 18 mi
ay By Waiting for companie to come
up to Joine us
“4 Day By
~5 Down the River to ford of BoiSia River 9 mile
1 mile and camped met Doct White and 3 other
Gentlemen from Oregon.Days travel 10 mi

6 Still down River Days travel =—— 14 mi
Good Grass all the Way So far.

7) To BoiSia 4 misto ford of S. River BacK

to South Side Watter deep about 4% feet

Good ford otherwiSe crossed & Encamped 1 mi

from ford Grass Good on an Island,, 5 mi.
~8 from BoiSia Over Sage plane to%?f@@ﬁ passed

no Watter untill CreeK 15 mi
9w to Sulfer Spring 10 mileS no Grass on Wood

to Spring Branch 10 mileS Good Grass

Road Good Some Hills But no Sand

Road Soled»Days Travel — 20 mi.
~IU) from Branch over Bluffs to Burnt River
about 6 mileS and camped Days travel 6.

“IIJ up River Road very Bad Waggon unSett
Encamped Early on that Act. Days trav 8 mi
“IZ, traveled 8 miles & Encamped Waggon BroKe
Down, Days Travel 8 miles
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13. for 2 or 3 mileS Bad crossing & Recrossing River
Road narrowwnthence up Spring Branch

and Over mountain Back to River & Left
River & up Branch to camp Days travel 12 mi
"Whole Distence up Burnt River . 28 mi
~—I4) From Burnt River Over mountain up Branch
Cross Branch to noonwsthence over mountain.
StrucK Spring Branch to Where you Leave it.12m
Thence ovar mountain Divide to Lone tree valley

13 miles Days travelnw 25 mi
¥§ry Bad Watter Here Grass Good Down the
alley 3 or 4 mileS & Better Watter. bt

“I5. Down valley 4 miles X Encamped Oxen missing
Days Travel - 4 mi

“I6 to Powder River 5 p mi to noon over mout
to River 1% mi crossed.to 2NdforK 1 miw& crossed
thence to 3 forK of Powder 1 mile crossed
Encamped. Good Grass Wood & Watter Egav 9 mi

o S
. ~I7. 8 mileS to Spring Branch to noon tKence

Over mountain to Small ValleywWatter & Grass
thence over moutuGrand Round moutw=—

Very Bad going down RocKy and Sideling

to little Grand Round River in the Grand Round
Valley 6 misthence 2 mi. in valley to Spring
Near foot of mountains Days travelw 16 mi
I8 up Valley to foot of Blue mountwto noon

6 mi. Spring Branchwthence over moutws

to Big Grand Round River Road RocKey

and tremendious mouts to go down to River

Very Steep and Some RocK., Days travel 16 mi
19 crossed River and up mountsSong & Steep

2 or 3 miles & up another Stil Steep no RocK

l or 2 miles & down mountsSteep Encamped

in hollow at foot of other moutws Still
a Small Seep of Spring none for StockK
Days travel - P.S. Up Branch, 8 miles
T ABbout % of a mile we found a Sufficiency
of Watter for our StocK,.




Sept " .

20 up mout.A over RocKS a great

Part of the Road very Sideling & through
timber Road narow & very CrooKed in places
Got to camp at darK 8 WaggonS the
Balance not getting to Watter till next
morning. DayS Travel Lecd Encampment 14 mile
=21 Lay By pn Actuthe Waggons not

Getting up'Chill Llmorning
—22 from Lecd Encampment to the Utilla
River Road much Better down Song

Hill to River 3 miles Not very Steep to
Grass all Eaten off By IndianS Horses

6r Days travel 14 mi
—23 Down River Road good crossed it

and camped Grass Tolerbly Days travel2 mi
~24 Down River 1 mile and assended  Bluff
over Loong Plane Passing no Watter till
.River Road Good Days trav/ 16 mi

25 Down River Road good Plenty
Indians to camp - good Grass.l0 mi
~2Z26 Assended Bluff 10 miles to the
Utilla agane Sand all the Way
‘Camped on Same no Wood gitting of
the Indians Good Grass, 10 mi
~27 Crossed the Utilla Near the mouth
and down the Columbia to noon 8 mi
Left River throug Sand 6 miles and Cro-
ssed 1% mi. from River & up Grass none
at River =-— Days travel 14 mi
“28. 2 mi. StrucK River down the Same
to Camp About 8 mileS Sand very Bad
Good Grass and cand Some Drift Wood
DayS Travel 8 mi
29 Down River Good Road 8 mileS to
Noon StrucK Sand Still Down River to camp
6 mileS No Grass But Dry Branch Some little
Drift Wood 14 mi

Septw30 1845

Down River 2% mileS to Dry Run Some
Watter in HoleS Good Grass Some Small Willow
for Fuel, Assended Bluffs and over
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Plane to River 12% miles Road Good after
Getting on Bluffs. Days Travel --- 15 mi
Encamped on River Dry Grass no Wood

Octs,the 1 - Up Hollow assended Bluff
- thence Down River 2 mileS

BacK to River 3 miles,Athence upABluff and to River
agane 5 mileS and camped Grass Tolerbly
Good. Drift Wood, Days travel --- 10 mileS
—2 Down River 6 mileS to noon thence up
mountain Long Steep Hill Round Bluff

Road RocKy in places Down Long Stee

Hill to John Days River 4 mileSnDay§0t§§V
T 3 Up Long Hill and Over Plane Road

Good to Camp in Hollow Grass Good But

No Watter nor WooduDays travs 12 mi

4 up the Hill Down Hollow about 2 mileS
to the Right of the Road Down Same Hollow
to a Spring and Some Wood. Over
plane to River 5 mi a % mi.to Watter
from Road thence Down River to the
ShuteS River 3 misDayS travel 10 mi
Cross firing the Waggons in Canoa
Dangerous ford Swift Current,
5 Lay By till all got across
6 Up mout and over plane to
Small CreeK 6 mileS thence up
Hill to Spring Branch 1 mile
Good Grass to the Columbia 3 mileS
Down River to the Mission 2 mileS
Days travel —-== === —~- 12 mi
Here to taKe Watter
3 or 4 miles Below the
DalleS



CERTIFICATE

I, J. RAY RHOTEN, hereby certify that attached to this
Certificate is a photostatic copy of a portion of the history of
the Willamette Valley published in Portland, Oregon, in 1885 by
Himes & Lang. This certificate shows the first three pages of such
volume and page 650 and such page refers to C. C. Walker, an
ancestor of Byron J. Purvine.

Dated this 2nd day of May, 1991.
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Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2nd day of May,
1991.
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WILLAMETTE VALLEY,

Description of the Valley aﬁd its Resources, with an account of its
Discovery and Settlement by White Men, and
its Subsequent History;

TOGETHER WITH

PERSONAL REMINISCENCES OF ITS EARLY PIONEERS.

Edited by H. 0. LANG.

Puprisaep By Himes & Lane.

PORTLAND, OREGON :
Gro. H. Hrues, Book axp JoB PriNTER.

1885.




TO THE

PIONEERS OF OREGON
THIS WORK

Is dedicated as a token of re-
spect and reverence for their character and their
actions Amid constant ar;d arduous trials and privations, and in
the frequent presence of dan\ger, they transplanted from the distant lands of their
nativity the civilization which has converted this once trackless wilderness into the flourishing Com-
monwealth whose history is the theme of these pages; and their story—oft told
before, and now imperfectly repeated here—will bear a charmed

interest as long as patriotism exists, or courage

.~ and fortitude are admired.



NOTE.

TH18 work is written and published for the purpose of arranging and preserv-
ing, in useful and compact form, the scattered records and recollections of this por-
tion of Oregon. It will be found to contain a considerable amount of matter which
seems properly to belong to a history of the State at large, and which has been
incorporated into this volume because, as is well understood, the Willamette Valley
containg the greater part of the population of the commonwealth, and has, since
the earliest settlement of Oregon, constituted by far the most important section,
although its area only amounts to one-seventh of the present State. Much of the
contents of this volume has never before appeared in print, and except for its pub-
lication herein would never have appeared, as it consists largely in personal recol-
lections which, by the laborious method pursued, have been gathered up and pre-
served herein. In this connection the publishers desire to express their thanks to
all who have, without asking remuneration, contributed information or otherwise
favored the progress of this work. Their gratitude is particularly due to John
Minto, 8. A. Clarke, D. D. Prettyman and C. Uzafovage, of Salem; Dr. J. L. Hill,
of Albany; J. M. Bates, of Jefferson, the first of the living pioneers; and 8. A.
Moreland, of Portland, the author of the treatise upon the railways of the Valley,
which is included. The newspapers of the Valley have, almost without exception,
devoted their columns generously to the needs of the new publication. The valu-
able collections of the Portland Library Association have been of such use that an
acknowledgment is suitable. Having completed the work with whatever of indus-
try and ability the compilers have been enabled to expend upon it, it is now sub-
mitted to the criticisms of those to whom its contents may have interest. By criti- .
cism is meant that fair and profound discussion which intelligence inspires. Such
eriticism invariably is of value, and in this instance will prove doubly so, as the
present work is but one of a series of historical compositions, whose later issues will
rectify the possible errors of their predecessors. ’

COPYRIGHT, 1885,
BY GEO. H. HIMES AND H. O. LANG.




650 HISTORY OF WILLAMETTE VALLEY.

WALKER, C. C.

Born in Virginia in {81%; removed with parents to Missouri in
1829, and crossed the plains to Oregon sixteen years later. In
1849 he went to California, accompanied by his brother, W. P
Walker, also an immigrant of 1845, and labored in the mines for a
short time.  Took a donation elaim in Spring Valley, Polk County,
on which he still resides.  Occapation, farming and fruit-rasing;
address, Zena, Polk County. Was married July 4, 1850, to Miss
Louisa Purvine, an immigrant of 1845,

WALKER, JOHN H.

Resides three miles southeast of Gaston, Washington County,
and is a farmer by occupation.  1le was born in Jefferson County,
Indiana, in 1819; came to Oregon and scttled near Forest Grove,
He married Lucinda Wilkes in 1841, and they have five children—
William B., Winfield 8., Leonard K., Mrs. Louisa Gahey, and Mrs.
Tucinda Johuson.

WAYMIRE, JOHN,

Born in Ohlio in 1813, and after living at various times in
Indiana, Iinois and Misscouri, and serving ax a volunteer in the
Black Hawk war, came to Oregon in 1545, Worked in Portland
in 1846, and built the first wharf there.  Afterward, moved to
Dallas and worked as carpenter. Still resides there. Mr. Way-
mire has been married three times and has eleven children.

\

WHITE, EDWARD NEWTON.

Born April 27, 1828, in [llinois. Rettled in Linn County, Ore-
gon. Married July, 1848, Miss Catharine J. Burhart. They had
three children—Cyuthia L., Adalia A., and M. T, Mrs. White died
in 1859, and Anna Woodsides became his second wife.  Kight
children were born to this union, seven heing now alive—Jane,
Eudocia, Grant, Aaron, Bertha, Eleanor, and Edward.  Mr. White
resides mainly at Prineville, Crook County, heing engaged in the
stock business.

WILCOX, RALPH.
Born in Cattaraugus County, New York, in July, 1818, the
son of a physician, with whom he studied medicine. Removed to
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WALKER, C. C.

Born in Virginia in 18149; removed with parents to Missouri in
1829, and crossed the plains to Oregon sixteen years later. In
1849 he went to California, accompanied by his brother, W. P.
Walker, also an immigrant of 1845, and lahored in the mines for a
short time. Took a donation claim in Spring Valley, Polk County,
on which he still resides.  Occupation, farming and fruit-raising;
address, Zena, Polk County. Was married July 4, 1850, to Miss
Louisa Purvine, an immigrant of 18485,

WALKER, JOHN H.

Resides three miles southeast of Gaston, Washington County,
and is a farmer by occupation. e was born in Jefferson County,
Indiana, in 1819; came to Oregon and scttled near Forest Grove,
He married Lucinda Wilkes in 1841, and they have five children
William B., Winfield 3., Leonard K., Mrs. Louisa Gahey, and Mis.
Lucinda Johuson.

WAYMIRE, JOHN.

Born in Ohio in 1813, and after living at various times in
Indiana, Hhinois and Missouri, and serving ax a volunteer in the
Black Hawk war, came to Orvegon in 1545, Worked in Portland
in 1846, and built the first wharf there. Afterward, moved to
Dallas and worked as carpenter. Still resides there. Mr. Way-
mire has been married three times and has eleven children.

\

WHITE, EDWARD NEWTON.

Born April 27, 1828 in Illinois. Settled 'n Linn County, Ore-
gon. Married July, 1845 Miss Catharine J. Burhart.  They had
three children—Cynthia L., Adalia A, and M. T, Mrs. White died
in 1859, and Anna Woodsides became hix second wife.  Kight
children were bhorn to this union, seven heing now alive—Jane,
Eudocia, Grant, Aaron, Bertha, Eleanor, and Edward. My, White
resides mainly at Prineville, Crook County, being engaged in the
stock business. “

WILCOX, RALPH.

Born in Cattaraugus County, New York, in July, 1818, the
son of 4 physiecian, with whomn he studied medicine. Removed to




10.

03083

(- | Nt

- 556
2 Lo2ls

SURFACE WATER REGISTRATION STATEMENT CHECK LIST 30830

Date Stamped In 7589

Receipt Ne, S848| ’

Payment Entered and Signed 15 .89 A

Acknowledgement Letter e -

Enter on Water Right Records

A. Stream Index 714389 Lo o
B. Plat Cards T-1%.89

Review

A. Form -

B. Map ~

c. Exhibits L~ NeEt DEED DE4ck. EXMIW’

Records Check

A. Conflicting Rights -

B. Confirming or Conflicting Evidence
Letter of Correction, Completion or Acceptance

Enter on PARADOX

Accepted as OK by WRD



“ /_4\\ - o
. " " |

DESCRIP‘NON
(1F THE DESCRIPTION IS TYPED HEREON, THE TRACING SHALL BE BACKED BY A SMUDGE PROOF CARBON PAPER)

PARCEL #1 -

Beginning at a point on the center11ne of County Road No. 643, Section 24, Township 6 South,
Range 4 West, Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon, said point beino South 00 04' 04" East
2,877.32 feet from the Northwest corner of Claiborne €. Walker Donation Land Claim #51; thence
a]ong the centerlineé of said road as follows:

Along the arc of a 200-foot spiral to the right (the chord of which bears North 390 38' 02"
East 69.81 feet); thence along the arc of a 49 curve to the right (the chord of which bears North
410 22' 09" East, 25.00 feet) 25.00 feet; thence along the arc of a 200-foot sp1ra1 to the right
(the chord of which bears North 440 32' 09" East 199.96 feet); thence North 450 52' 09" East
52.73 feet; thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral to the left (the chord of which bears North
430 52' 10" East 199.91 feet); thence along the arc of a 69 curve to the left (the chord of which
bears North 339 14' 32" fast 220.41 feet) 220.90 feet; thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral
to the left {the chord of which bears North 240 24' 07" East 86.12 feet); thence North 649 39' 03"
dest 446,87 feet; thence North 230 26' 34" East 500.24 feet; thence South 649 39' 03" East 423.40
;e$$ to the center]ine of said County Road No. 643; thence continuing along said centerline as
ollows:

North 200 36' 54" East 336.48 feet; thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral to the right
(the chord of which bears North 229 36' 54" East 199, gl feet; thence along the arc of a 69 curve
to the right (the chord of which bears North 32° 00' 54" East 179.73 feet) 180.00 feet; thence
along the arc of a 200-foot. sgira1 to the right (the chord of which bears North 400 38' 06" East
139.95 feet); thence North 670 18' 19" West 130.00 feet; thence North 760 58' 49" West 2,062.15
feet; thence South 00 17' 16" East 982.61 feet; thence South 890 42' 36" West 411.00 feet thence
South 00 17' 24" East 653.40 feet; thence South 00 15' 36" West 189.37 feet; thence South 00 33'
39" West 172.89 feet; thence North 890 37' 40" East 1,440.24 feet; thence South 00 04' 04" East
409.48 feet to the point of beginning and containing 78 97 acres, more or less.

: SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion lying within County Road No. 643.
PARCEL #2

eginning at the centerline of County Road No. 643, in Section 24, Townsh1p 6 South Range
4 West, Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon, said point being South 00 04' 04" East 684.90
feet and South 760 58' 49" tast 1,167.34 feet from the Northwdst corner of the Claiborne C.
Walker Donation Land Claim #51; thence North 760 58' 49" West 2,648.19 feet; thence South 00 05'
Fast 474.00 feet; thence South 00 17' East 636.27 feet; thence North 890 42' 36" East 411.00
feet; thence North 00 17' 16" West 982.61 feet; thence South 760 58' 49" East 2,062.15 feet; .
thence South 670 18' 19" East 130.00 feet to the centerline of said county road; thence Norther]y
along the arc of a 200-foot spiral to the right (the chord of which bears Morth 43° 14' 06" East
60.00 feet) to the point of beginning and containing 11.57 acres of land.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion lying within County Road No. 643.
PARCEL #3 — Tievivwe e o)

Beginning at a point on the centerline of County Road No. 643 in Section 24, Township 6
South, Range 4 West, Willamette Meridian, Polk County, Oregon, said point being South 00 04' 04"
Fast 684.91 feet, South 760 58' 49" East 1,167.34 feet, and South 279 48' 26" West 906.46 feet
from the Northwest corner of the Claiborne C. Walker Donation Land Claim #51; thence North 640
39' 03" West 423.40 feet; thence South 239 26' 34" West 500.24 feet; thence South 640 39' 03"
tast 446.87 feet to the centerline of said county road; thence Vortherl along the arc of a
200~ foot SpiraI to the left (the chord of which bears North 210 15! ’0" East 113.88 feet); thence
North 200 36' 54" East 387.70 feet to the point of beginning and containing 5.0 acres of land.

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion lying within County Road No. 643.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY HAS AN APPROVED ACCESS TO A [ PUBLIC ROAD, ] COUNTY
ROAD, (] ACCESS TO A STATE HIGHWAY REQUIRES A PERMIT FROM THE OREGON STATE HIGHWAY

DIVISION.

COUNTY ROADMASTER DATE
SITE EVALUATION INFORMATION ON SUBSURFACE DISPOSAL ;
({ HAS /HAS NOT ) BEEN REQESTED FOR (EACH OF ) THE ABOVE Fee _ No
DESCRIBED PARCEL(S), FOR SPECIFIC INFORMATION REGARDING STATE OF OREGON, )
PLACEMENT AND SIZE LIMITATIONS, IF ANY, CONTACT THE ‘ County of Polk, )**

COUNTY SANITARIAN. i heraby certity thot the within instrument wos

received and duly recorded by me in Polk County

COUNTY SANITARIAN  DATE Records Sooh of

THIS SURVEY AND DESCRIPTION 1S HEREBY APPROVED.
' Vol. Poge on the day
. of i1 ot
COUNTY SURVEYOR DATE -
o'dodt_.___.JA.
APPROVED
County Clerk ond Recorder.

PLANNING DIPECTOR T DATE Y Depty
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RHOTEN, SPEERSTRA, RINEHART & ASHCROFT

- “ /?E(;EI vep

ATTORNEYSB AT LAW w JUL .‘5 ;
300 PIONEER TRUST BUILDING
117 COMMERCIAL STREET N.E. ATEQ - ‘98.9
J. RAY RHOTEN SALEM, OREGON 97301 S
BAM F. BPEERSTRA ALEM Oup,

BARAH K. RINEHART

' O Rapy.-
GERALD L WARREN July 5, 1989 Q&% PP,

GED. A RHOTEN
1927-1986

Water Resources Department
3850 Portland Road N.E,
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Bryon J. Purvine

Gentlemen:

We hand you herewith a Registration Statement Claiming a Right
to Appropriate Surface Water, Including a Change in Place of
Use of Bryon J. Purvine, together with our check for the
filing fee.

We have concluded that we should file this Application with
you prior to filing a lawsuit in the Circuit Court for the
reason that we believe that preliminarily this is an admi-
nistrative action.

The change of place of use was contemplated through the 1970's
and actually carried out right after the sale of most of the
property in January 1979, as described in the expanded remarks
attached to the Statement. The Deed to the property executed
with the sale specifically reserved the five acre tract for
the new homestie, together with the first right to 15 gpm from
the upper spring that had served the original homesite of the
C.C. Walker DLC #51 since its settlement. By this reser-
vation, the buyers and the Water Resources Department, who
were adivsed by letter, were advised that a part of the vested
water right (the first water right on the spring described
therein) was having its place of use changed to the new home-
site. Following the sale, the mobile home was purchased, set
up, and the water connected and put to beneficial use at the
new location. Mr. Purvine has continued to appropriate the
water from this upper spring area thereafter without causing
any injury to any other water rights.

We request that you file the Registration Statement and deter-
mine that Byron J. Purvine owns the vested water right to
appropriate surface water as described and that he properly
change the place of use of the water as he was entitled to
under the law and that he has the oldest date of priority

(first right to 15 gpm of water) for the use of the water from
the upper spring.



Water Resources Wepartment \wduly 5, 1989

Re: Bryon J. Purvine Page Two

We would appreciate your acknowledgment of receipt of this and
what procedure you desire to follow, that is whether or not
you wish Mr. Purvine to appear at a hearing or whether or not

your department will act upon the matter without a hearing.
Yours truly,

RHOTEN, SPEERSTRA, RINEHART & ASHCROFT

JRR:jb
Enclosures
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JUL -5 1989

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON PT.

- Statement of Chris L. Wheeler P.E. # 3340 toc supplement the
? map prepared by me and to be included as Exhibit A of the

] Registration Statement Claiming a Right To Appropriate
Surface Water by Byron J. Purvine.

1.The location of the upper spring, pipe line & property \
lines were determined by an earlier survey and the

lecations shown on the map were plotted from the deed
descriptions to show the essential parts of the water

rights being claimed without any attempt tc dimension or
loccate property cwnership lines. I did make a field
examination of the diversion works from the spring, the

pipe line and the place of use appears to be correct.

2.The waters of the spring area are collected in a 10 foot
section of 4" plastic perforated pipe buried along the
rubble rock contact at the base of the hill slope in the
center of the main flow. Water is then taken by a sclid
section of 4" p.v.c. pipe split with a Y and 4" gate valves
below the ¥ and then a couple feet into a 27" concrete bell
pipe set on end and buried to the surface with a concrete
cap on it. There is 3° section of 4" p.v.c. coming from the
top part of the bell and returning the surplus back to the
stream. A 1 1/4 " p.v.C. pipe runs from the base and is
buried all the way to the pump house about 800 ° away. The
static pressure at the pump house is 17 psi and a measured
discharge intc buckets from 3 ocutlets was 21.7 GPM with 2
psi residual pressure. The booster pump provides sufficient
head to deliver 0.034 cfs through the hose\and sprinkler
sytems to irrigate more than 2 acres of lawns, shrubs,
flowers, driveway plantings and adjacent pasture. Water has
alsc been used for domestic purposes in the house and for
stock water and spraying herbicides & insecticides with a
spraver attached toc the tractor.

3.Prior to the adoption of the water code in 1909, the
Oregon Supreme Court had held in several cases that the
cwner of a vested right could change the point of
diversions the place of uses or the use pveviously made of
the water. In Williams v Altnow, (1908) 51 OR 275, the
Court reaffirmed and clarified this if the change did not
injure any other water rights. In some of the earlier
adjudicationsy, Re North Powder River, (1915) 75 OR 83, Re
Willocw Creek, (19135) 74 OR 592, the Court cited Williams v
[ Altnow in discussing that the right toc make the changes
. existed by simply decing them without injuring any cther
water rights but that after the 19209 Code, specfic
provisions (now ORS5 540.510 to ORS 540.530) made it
mandatory that an application for permission toc make the
desired changes be submitted toc the Water Rescurces

LxAIEIT A




Department and they had to find that it could be made
without injury teo other rights in order to approve the
proposed change. It was alsco considered that if the

depar tment found that the change could be made withaout
injury to other rights they had to approve it but they
couwld attach any conditions necessary to insure that no
injury did take place. In most of the Adjudications carried
cut by the Water Resources Department they have found and
determined water rights that had been subject to such
changes. It appears that Byron Purvine is entitled to
change the place of use of that part of the vested water
right claimed in this registration for the first right to
appropriate 15 gallons per minute (0.034 cfs) of water for
demestics stocks irrigation of 2 acres & homesite use from
the unnamed spring described in the reservations & on the o
acre tract alsc described therein. I alsoc examined the
copies of the General Land Office & the Surveyor General
for Oregon plats and approvals that are on file in the
Water Rescurces Commission office pertaining tc Township &
South, Range 4 West, W.M.. I cobtained a copy of the segment
of the plat that shows said section 24 and the border that
shows the Surveyor Generals approval and the date on 3
sheets that I have attached to this statement. The U.8.
Bureau of Land Management Office in Portland is the
successor to the Surveyor General for Oregon and has
custody of all of the Surveyor Generals Records including
the notes, plats & approvals. The earlier survey for the
first approval in 1851 showed a standard symbol for a
building at the same location as the origigal Purvine house
in section 24 of the C. C. Walker Donation Land Claim Nc.
51 and a Tarmed field about 40 acres in size just east of
the building. This is certainly a very good indication that
the hocuse was in existance with water use probably made by
dipping from the spring. The Supreme Court reversed the
trial court in Shepard et ux. v Purvine et al., (1952) 196
OR 348, & held that the plaintiffs had a right of way for
their pipeline and a right to & portion of water from the
lower spring on the farm. This claim of a vested right tco
appropriate water is for the upper spring or spring area.
In reaching their decision the Court found certain things
to be fact that pertain to the upper spring and this claim
that I would ask you to refer to. On page 355 & 336 the
Court stated "For more than 60 years the Purvines made use
of water rising from springs on their premises, for
domestic purposes, for irrigation, and, for a few years,
for power purposes. For their domestic use, as well as for
irrigation, they utilized waters from what is known as the
upper spring. They had that water piped intoc their home and
cutbuildings. The overflow from this spring, together with
the flow from other springs near-by. formed a stream that

l-.'i-sinu-lll¥3¥-ll;1--



flowed across and off their lands. Irrigation was
accomplished largely by the use of ditches dug toc convey
the water". The Court wasn’™t specific but if we assume the
reference as relating to 1952, the date of the decision, it
would relate the use back to pricor to 1892. On page 349 the
court quoted a letter C. M. Purvine had written to his
attorneys in 1916, that stated he had used the water for
irrigation, for I expect 40 years, which would relate his
use back to 1876. It is obvious, with a normal or usual
pattern of develocpment. that the use for domestic and stock
would have been the first uses needed and probably
preceeded the irrigation development in this area by many
vears. The usual procedure for settlers on Donation Land
Cl.aims was to dip water from a spring by bucket for
domestic use with cattle drinking from the creek or from
water alsc carried in a bucket. If there was sufficient
head or fall between the spring and the house or
cuitthuildings and as they had time and money, to construct a
ditch or pipe line to convey the water, by gravity, to
improve and expand the use. C. M. Purvine was an engineer
with knowledge of required amounts of fall to carry water
in a ditch or pipeline. There is & lcgical progression of
events and time tc relate the domestic, stock and
irrigation use from the upper spring area back toc the
settlement of the Donation Land Claim by Claiborne C.
Walker. Since the Oregon Supreme Court has already found
these essential facts to be the case from the evidence
received in a trial about 38 years ago as refered to above.
Those Tindings may not meet all tests but the Court’s
conclusions ought tc be given great consideration since
most of the witnesses have died and that evidence is no
longer available. There does not appear to be any gquestion
that the water was appropriated and put toc beneficial use
for all the uses and amounts as claimed herein prior to
1909,

June 23, 1989
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KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That the undersigned trustee or successor (rustee “gKL souncgs DE

tCREG

certain "'"“ dax‘“ftd R iﬁg;o:ary 6 1 19 , execuled and delivered by FALPH EYRE

as grantor and recorded on

_ February 8 079 .. 136 at page 1024 . of the Mortdage Recosds of
Polk

The real propetty described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto
and by reference made a part hereof save and except that
portion heretofore reconveyed by partial reconveyance dated
April 29, 1980.

.. County. Oregon, conveying real praperty situated in said county described as follows:

having received from the beneficiary under said trust deed a written request to reconvey, reciting that the obligation
secured by said trust deed has been tully paid and perforined, herely does grant, bargain, sell and convey, hbut with-
out any covenant or warranty, express or implied, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, all of the estate
held by the undersigned in and to said described premises by virtue of said trust deed.

In construing this insty t and w ver the context hereol so requires, the line gender includes the
feminine and neuter and the singular mcludes the plural.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the undersigned trustee has hereunto set his hand and seal; if the urdersigned
is a corporation, it has caused its corporate name tc be signed and its corparnts @why he nflu»d hereunto by ity
ofticers duly authorized thereunto by order of its Board ol Dlrector

July Pa 81
DATED: .. L JS e B ’\-\ i .
J /.f. RayJRhote}"'L

f

1 swacuted by & corparmtion,
oftiz corperate senl)

RECORDED BY PIONELY NA TIONAL TIT LE ING.

Ttustee
Il!~mh*m~nhow
wie e form ol ecknewiedyment oppestte | 1ORS 63 423}
SYATE OF OREGON, ) STATE OF OREGON, County of L Je.
).
County of Marion . )“ . 19 .
July 30 19 31 Porsonally appeared \ v .. and
who, being duly sworn,
IR ‘far r ﬁ“’d the above named ench for Aimeell and not one for the other, did say that th'o tormer is the
. “J Rhoten
kbl 0 president and that the latter is tim
ettt 12 and #vinowiedged the Io'qom‘ instre- secretary of . . .
-\.;n“&’b;.".- als voluntary act and deed. . & corporation,
[\) s ‘; and that the seal allized to the loregoing instrument is the corporate sl
Y ) o (’;’-‘ of said corporation and that sad instrurmmnt was signed and sesled in be-
(9 FICIAU hait of sand co'::::vm:y aushotity ol iub.boa':d o;"‘.'{lracfou; u:‘dne‘t.:l
the! ki instrument to ite voluntary act .
- sf) '%mwﬂ dm‘u " Beta e ’
o r ,1, ’- o ? o ‘\Woln'y Publie lor Oregon ] . (OFFICIAL
2, ""Auuu\\‘ AV My commission sxpires: ‘146 /o 19708 Nutarv Public for Oregon SEAL)
My commiission expires:
TRUSTEE'S DEED OF 2710695
RECONVEYANCE
STATE OF OREGON ) n
J. Ray Rhoten, Trustee ) ss. FILED U
e County of Polk ) poLX COCHTT D
EPTE | hereby certify that the
T
1ph 4 within was received and duly  Aug |7 28 P“ Bl
_Ralph Eyre an recorded by me in Polk -
Garth R. Larson County records: woLeT

!I Rafﬁ:!;\":e“mﬂ ALTUNN TO B.OR, /‘ﬂ Pmtm - -‘-“4_ “eryry
1 277y CZ:: Fdm .

5 pﬁ;}h‘h O& 97 H By D.My

KON, S S e L
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- Section 24, Township é South, Range 4§ West, Willamette Meridian,
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PARCEL #1
Beginning at 8 pcint on the centerline of Ccunty Road No. 643,

Polk County, Gregon, said point being South 0° 04' 04" East 2,877.232
feet from the Northwest corner of Claiborne C. Walker Donation Land
Claim #51.

Thence along the centerline of said road as follows:

Aleng the arc of a 200-foot spiral (the chord of which
bears North 39° 38' 02" East 69.81 feet):

Thence along the arc of a 4°® curve to the right I{the chord of
which bears North 41) 22°' 09" East, 25.00 feet) 25.00 feet;

Thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral (the chord of which .
bears North 44°¢ 32' 09" East 199.96 feet); Yo

Thence North 45° 52' 09" East 52.73 feet;

Thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral (the chord of which
bears North 43° 52' 10" East 199.91 feet):

Thence along *he arc of a 6° curve to the left {(the choré of whicsh
bears North 33° 14' 3°" East 220.41 feet) 220.90 feet;

Thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral (the chord of wiich
bears North 24° 24' 07" East) 86,10 feet;

Thence North 64° 39' 03" West 446.87 feet;

Thence North 23°® 26°' 34" East 500.24 feet:

Thence South 64° 39' 03" East 423.40 feet to the centerline of
said County Road No. 643;

Thence continuing along said centerline as follows:

Thence North 20° 36' 54" Fast 336.48B feet:

Thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral (the chord of which
bear= North 22° 36' 54" East 199.91 feet);

Thence along the arc of a 6° curve to the right (the chord of
wh‘ch b ars North 32° 00' 54" East 179.73 feet) 180.00 feer;

Thence &long the arc of a 200-foot spiral (the cherd of which
bears North 40° 38' 06" East 139.95 feet):

Thence North 67° 18' 139" West 130.00 feet:

Thence Mo  76° S5E' 49" west 2,062.15 feet;

Thence Sc :.. 0° 17' 16" East 982.61 feet;

Thence South 89° 42' 36" West 411.00 feet;

Thence South 0° 17' Z4" EZast 653.40 feet;

Thence South {° 13' 3€" West 189.37 feet;

Thence So.th 0° 323' 36" West 172.8% feet:

Thence =-n 88° 37' 40" East 144C.24 feet:

Thence . . C° 04' 04" East 409.48 feet to the point of
beginning and containing 78.%7 acres, more or less.

KODAMATIC INDEX CODE SCALS

SUBJECT TO an easement to Bvron J. Purvine fcr the installa-
tion, maintenance and repair of 2 water pipe line 20 feet ir width,
being 10 feet in width on either side of the followinc described
right of way:

\2 3

WRECORDRK

Reginning at a point on the centerline of County Road No. 643
in Section 24, Township 6 South, Range 4 West, Willamette Meridian,
Polk County, Cregon, said point being South 0° 04' 04" East 684.91
feet, South 7¢° 58' 43" East 1167.34 feet, and South 27° 48' 26" .
West 906.46 feet from the Northwest corner of the Claiborne C.
Walker Donaticr Land Claim £51.

Thence North 64° 238' 03" wWest 423.40 £

Tnence SDuth 23° 26" 34" West 345,25 fee
is the point of true beginning:

Thence Nor*h 67° 07' West 637.10 feet;

Thence “"orth 33° 5§' West 80.50 feet:

Thence North 85° 38' West 43.10 feet, more or less to a

spring;

eet;
v, which point

Page 1 EXHIBIT A
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AND FURTHER SUBJECT TO the reservation in Byron J. Purvine
of the first watar rights to take water from such spring to provide
15 gallons per minute.

SUBJECT TO water right to a spring and a pipeline easement
thereto as set forth in various instruments of record, including
those set forth in the second and third paragraphs in instrument
recorded February 28, 1962 in Book 180, page 422, peed Records, and
as in Parcels 3 and 4 of instrument recorded October ll, 1978 in
Book 133, page 525, Book of Records, Polk County, Oregon.

FURTHER SUBJECT TO pipeline easement set forth in 3rd
paragraph of instrument recorded January 14, 1976 in Book 82, page
63, Book of Records, Polk Crunty, Oregon.

Including the water riyht and easement granted in the case
of Purvine v. Shepard, in the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon,
County of Polk.

PARCEL #3

Beginning at a point on the centerline of County Road No, 643,
Section 24, Township 6 South, Range 4 West, Willamette Meridian,
Polk County, Oregon, said point being South 0° 04' 04" East 2,877.32
feet from the Northwest corner of Claiborne C. Walker Donation
Land Claim #51;

Thence South 0° 04' 04" East 465.02 feet;

Thence South 89° 59' 02" East 2887.85 feet:

Thence North 0°® 07' 00" West 899.87 feet;

Thence South (9° 40' 22" Cast 1285.48 feet;

Thence North 0°® 19' 12" East 1030.75 feet:;

Thence North B89° 33' 14" West 1459.18 feet:

Thence North 89° 03' 52" West 1867.01 feet tc the centerline
of County Road No. 643;

Thence along the centerline of said road as follows:

Along the arc of a 200-foot spiral tc the left (tha choré of
which bears South 20° 47' 58" West 60.70 feet) 60.73 feet:

Thence South 20° 36' 54" West 724.18 feet;

Thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral to the right (the
chord of which bears South 22° 36' 54" Wes:t 199.91 feet):

Thence along the arc of a 6° curve to the rigcht (the chord
of which bears South 33° 14' 32" West 220.41 feet) 220.90 feet;

Thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral to the right (the
chord of which bears South 43° 52' 10" West 199.981 feet); \

Thence South 43° 52' 09" West 52.73 feet:

Thence along the arc of a 200-foot spiral to the lef:t (the
chord of which bears South 44° 32' 03" West 199.96 feet);

Thence along the arc of a 4° curve to the left (the chord
of vhich bears South 41° 22' (02" West 25.00 feet) 25.00 feet;

Thence along the arc of i 200-foot spiral to the left (the
choré of which bears South 3£° 38' 07" West 69.81 feet) 69.81 feet \-
to the point of beginning and containinec 142.12 acres, re or less.

KODAMAYIC {NDEX CODE SCALR

-
'y

)

WRECGRORK

All ¢f such properties above described sucjcet to roads,
roadiays ané utility easements.

MICROFILMEER
2464563
STATE OF OREGON ) FiLe-
Page 2 E ) 3-8 Pc pan < ..
¢ County of Polk ) tres
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Expanded Remarks of Byron J. Purvine

‘The original homesite of Claiborne C. Walker for his
Donation Land Claim burned in 1918. It was replaced by my
father that vear and located a few feet to the east and I
understand is now owned by the Mirassocu’s. Pricr to 1907
- the homesite had extensive lawns, shrubbery, rose gardens,
vegetable gardens and pasture for the domestic animals
behind the house. According to the records of the U.S.
‘Bureau of Land Management, as successor to Surveyor General
“for Oregon, settlement began by taking up a Donation Land
Claim in 1845. A building was shown, at the same location
as the present house, with an adjacent farmed field on
plats of surveys examined and approved by the Surveyor
General between November 10, 1851 to March 11, 1852. I have
not been able to determine exactly when the waters of the
upper spring area were developed and conveyed to the house.
1t appears that the use of the water for domestic, stock.
rose gardens, vegetable gardens and the irrigation of those
gardens and pasture for the domestic animals was in &
continuous type develcopment with at least 2 acres having
been irrigated prior to 1907. This is shown by the attached
3 affidavits and my own memory of the water use arcund the
home and statements made by ay parents and brother and
~sister while growing up. The farm was continucusly improved
subsequently to use all of the water of the 2 major spring
areas, including this upper springs and the entire summer
flow of the small stream on the property.
\
My fathers C.M. Purvine, continued the expansion and
complete development and utilization of these waters when
‘he aquired or started operating the farm. He filed an
application with the State Engineer on September 30, 1920
for a permit to appropriate .3 cfs of water from the
‘unnamed spring and seepage for irrigation of 24 acres in
section 24, T. & S., R.4 W.;W.M.. Under the remarks of that
‘application he included the following "The land covered by
this permit is in addition to land that had been irrigated
a number of years prior to February 24, 19209". The State
Engineer approved this application by issuance of permit
No. 4796 on October 12,1980. This use of water was
completed in a timely manmmer and final proof of
‘appropriation made by my father. The State Engineer
accepted that final proof and issued a Certificate of Water
Right confirming the right to irrigate a specific 24 acres
in said Section 24 and recorded the certificate on page
7614 State Record of Water Right Certificates. He alsc
filed an application for a water right to develop 1.8 thp
which was approved, developed and utilized and subsequently

.

i



‘abandoned when other power was available & other uses of
the water more important. The diversion works continued and
pipeline was moved to irrigate a pear orchard .

In 19456 1 made ancther application for a permit to irrigate
additional land which was approved, developed and confirmed
by Certificate No.20728 for irrigation of an additional
28.5 acres in said Section 24. In 1956, I filed an
application for a permit to construct a storage reservoir
and store water along with a secondary permit to use the
stored water. This development was also completed and
resulted in certificates No. 282466 & 28267 being issued to
confirm the water rights thereunder. In addition I defended
these water rights in a law suit to the Oregon Supreme
Court. By all reasonable action I continued to excercise
great diligence to properly utilize the available water for
the betterment of the farm & to increase production as well
- as protect the water rights.

A% time passed I began to realize that I might want or need
‘"t sell the farm in the future. In the 70°’s, I decided that
if I sold the farms I wanted to reserve a S5 acre tract on
the bench so that I could continue to live where 1 had
spent most of my life except for service in World War II.
In consideration of a possible sale, I got a surveyor to
survey the 5 acre tract and the location of a proposed pipe
line right-ocf-way from the spring toc the proposed homesite
and prepare the deed descriptions for the tract and
right-of-way in conmmection with the proposed sale of the
farm. In about 1975, I had about 800 feet of 1 1/4 inch
p.v.C. pipe line installed as described. It was my intent
and belief that I could specifically reserve in the deed
this vested water right that had not been determined from
the property that it had been appurtenant to and change the
use and location of the place of use to the 5 acre tract
retained. I had intended to change the water right for 135
gpm for domestic, stock, & irrigation of 2 acres of lawns,
gardens, & pasture for the domestic animals and include
spraying and octher uses essential to the maintainance of
the homesite.

When the agreement to sell and actual sale took place in
1979, I had my attorney prepare the necessary reservaticns
from the farm property of: the 5 acre tract, pipe line
easement & right-of-way from the tract to the spring and
first water rights to take 15 gallons per minute for my own
use. This reservation clearly advised the buyers of my
intentions (see copies of attached deed). My attorney, J.
Ray Rhoten, sent a letter addressed to the Water Resources
Department on June 12, 1979, advising them that Byron

Y



Purvine had scld essentially all of his property, reserving
first rights for domestic purposes on a portion of the
water rights and asking how he could proceed to separate
his reserved water rights from the remainder of the rights
en the property. He sent a second letter on October 28,
1979, transmitting affidavits from 3 separate persons with
perscnal knowledge of actual water use on the property for
domestic and irrigation use prior to 1907 that was also
involved with 4 separate Identified certificates of water
rights and requesting that the copies be filed with the
permit files. Neither letter was acknowledged and copies of
the letters and affidavits are attached to this
Registration Statement Claiming a Right To Appropriate
Surface Water. There are two separate spring areas, the
upper one that provided water by pipe line for domestic,
stock & garden areas and the lower one that included a
large storage reservoir and extensive sprinkler system for
the major farm irrigation by rotation or refilling.

After the sale I purchased and had set up a mobile home on
the proposed homesite, built a pumphouse, purchased %
installed a booster pump and split the discharge with lines
to the house, stock tank & 3 separate ocutlets for
irrigation. I constructed a barn for storage of tractor and
equipment as well as facilities for the steers or other
domestic animals. The booster pump is set at 40 to 50 psi
and provides sufficient pressure to supply more than 19
gallons per minute for all uses in the home as well as
irrigation of the lawns, flowers, shrubs &. and ad jacent
pasture area. When the system was first put in use the
lawns and yard area were not separated from the rest of the
pasture sc the steers grazed up to the house.

WM




RECEIVEg

JUL-51989 =
October 22, 1979 WATER

RESOuRe .
SALEM, OREge DEPT.

Water Resources Department
Mill Creek Office Park

555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

Re: Certificate Nos. 7614, 20728, 28267 and 28266
Byron J. Purvine

Gentlenmen:

Enclosed herewith you will f£ind three affidavits with respect
to the above permit numbers.

We would appreciate your enclosing these photostatic copies
which were recorded in Polk County, Oregon, in the file of
these permit numbers.

Yours truly,

RHOTEN, RHOTEN & SPEERSTRA

A

By: /s/ J. Ray Rhoten
JRR:ec
Enc: 3 affidavits:
Walker R. Purvine
Margaret M. Purvine
Greta Coomler
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AFFIDAVIT WaATER
o) Epy:
STATE OF OREGON, REGon

)
: ss.
County of Marion. )

I, WALKER R. PURVINE, being first duly sworn, on
oath depose and say:

That I am the son of C. M. Purvine and Frances Purvine,
deceased. I was born in the year 1895. [ 876 Qg//?@

My father and mother owned real property situated in
Polk County, Oregon, being in Section 24, Township 6 South, Range
4 West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.

That prior to 1907, my father and mother got water from
springs on the premises, being the same springs to which water
rights under Certificate Nos. 7614, 20728, 28267 and 28266 are
applicable. \

That prior to 1907, such water wa; used for domestic
household purposes and garden and for the watering of livestock as
well as some irrigation.

Such water has been used continuously since my memory
thereof and was used prior to 1909 for such purposes.

My brother, Byron J. Purvine, now owns the fee title to
such property, some of which has been sold under contract. My

brother, Byron J. Purvine, still resides on a portion of such property

EXHIBIT S} PAGE — . OF 2

AFFIDAVIT - 1
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and uses water from such springs for his domestic household use and

garden irrigation.

4th

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of

September , 1979.

Notary Public for @fegon

s . Feb. 27, 1982
My commission expires

253228 A ICROFTLMED
STATE OF OREGON )
s.
County of Polk ; ° FILED

Ty RETINY
| hereby certify that the P8LK et
within was received and duly s
recorded by me in Polk Sep b I ¢7 pH 1
County records: '

L2 4% AEHE RETTIS0R
B.O.R. _/#R Page I

P

. / sy

BT S\ meE_ oF

on—

AFFIDAVIT - 2
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF OREGON,
SS.

P

County of Marion.

I, MARGARET M. PURVINE, being first duly sworn, on
oath depose and say:

That I am the daughter of C. M. Purvine and Frances
Purvine, deceased. I was born in the year 1898.

My father and mother owned real property situated in
Polk County, Oregon, being in Section 24, Township 6 South, Range
4 West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.

That prior to 1907, my father and mother got water from
springs on the premises, being the same springs to which water
rights under Certificate Nos. 7614, 20728, 28267 and 28266 are appli-
cable.

That prior to 1907, such water was'used for domestic
household purposes and garden and for the watering of livestock
as well as some irrigation.

Such water has been used continuously since my memory
thereof and was used prior to 1909 for such purposes.

That for many years, I held an interest in such property
and water rights and conveyed my interest to my brother; Byron J.
Purvine, who now owns the fee title to such property some of which
has been sold under contract. My brother, Byron J. Purvine still

resides on a portion of such property and uses water from such

EXHIBIT =2\ pAGE L OF.=\—
AFFIDAVIT - 1
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springs for his domestic household use and garden irrigation.

™) :
“ﬂ'\\o&m\m-@i IMATERARCC S ETUVN
ubscribed and sworn to before me this 7/ day of

, 1979.
otrary Publig/ for Dregon
My commission expires ///2/ /?/
,r/ 7
‘\
<2237 MICROFILMED
STATE OF OREGON ) .
) S8S. ’C{’, )
County of Polk ) PELK o
| hereby certify that the _ UG
within was received and duly h B ‘2 15 Pl 18
recorded by me in Polk UG
County records: ALLENE ¥ETTLESSH

BO.R. /[ Page /157 ' c“{/ Rt

W tf -

AFFIDAVIT - 2 cxrnpit G PAGE S OF 2
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AFFIDAVIT R

JUL -5 1559
STATE OF OREGON,

)
: ss. W"WE’?RESOURCES
)

County of Marion. SALEM, OREGO "?EPT‘:”

I, GRETA COOMLER, being £first duly sworn, on oath
despose and say:

That I am acquainted. with Byron J. fﬁrvine and have been
acquainted with him all of his life. He is the son of C. M.
Purvine and Frances Purvine who owned real g;qperty situated in-
Polk County, Oregon, being in Section 24, Téwnship 6 South, Range
4 West of the Willamette Meridian in Polk County, Oregon.

That I am the daughtef of John E. Phillips and I was born
March 15, 1882, on the real property situated in Polk County,
Oregon, adjoining the C. M. and Frances Purvine property. That
I maintaiged my home upon my parents' property until the year 1948.

. That I have personal knowledge that the Purvine family,
includiné C. M. Purvine and his wife, use~watér from a spring
situated upon their property for their household, yard, garden
- and outbuildings as well as watering livestock from the spring
and that such use was continuous during the time that I lived upon
the-adjoining property and was used for the purposes set forth
above prior to 1907.

I am informed and believe that the Purvines obtained
certificates with respect to water rights and I am informed and
believe'that such certificates are certificates No. 7614, 20748,
28267 and 28266.

EXHIBIT o> PAGE__ \___oF.
AFFIDAVIT ~Page 1
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That I am not related to the Purvine family.

Mscribed and sworn to before me this 2:45(, day\ of

» 1979,

o e

. :“V\’"‘i"!“}l’;i( .
W X 2

» s ] f{q . f(g:‘l

Notary Public for O:%,e. on ,x 3:

29 %y E
. . . LY/ =2 (I
My commission explres'r,,'f@.—:..?‘:s

”
WS

~7 EY
S W
Jias aW
"W

\

254320

FILMED
STATE OF OREGON ) MICRO
County of Polk ; ss- FILED

T A
| hereby certify that the POLKCU"* " - |
wlthlrctj V\éas breceived and duly PM * 0
recorde y me in Polk 3 R
County records: Oct 3 12 “

ALLENE KETTLESON

B.O.R. /3 Page_/Fep cw:_?c,_ e
BY — %-__,’ 4-;:‘\j

exviit . S PAGE. R OF D

AFFIDAVIT Page 2
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RECEIVERY 2

JUL -5 1539

Aprlication No. 75868

WATER RESOU
: R
STATE OF OREGORN SALEMOR%OSA?EPT
PERCY A. CUPPER, Office of the
Stat e Engineer. S5TATE  ENGINEZR
: SALEM * Water Resources Derartment

October 12, 1920

Mr. C M Purvine,
765 Gantenbein Ave.,
Portland, Oregon.

Dear Siri- Enclosed pleage find Applioatim No. 7568, being Permit No. 4796,

whioh has been approved and recorded in this office,

It is not necessary to record this pemmit in your county or to publish

notice of iys issuance, but it should be held by the owner of the right and should

not be disposed of in making final proof on desert land or for any purpose except
when the water right or land upon which the water is to be used for irrigation is
disposed of, the permit should be delivered to the new owner and an assignment
thereof should be filed for record in the office of the State Engineer. The
assignee should then submit all proofs required after date of assignment.

The dates en or before which actual construction work must be commenced,

" completed and the water completely applied are shown in the indorsement by the
State Engineer on the back of the application. Attached to the permit you will
@find blank notices upon which to notify this office of the progress -being made

in the construction of the works and the application ¢f water to the proposed use.
Fer each year succeeding the date of approval of your permit, you should fill-
out the proper motice, detach, and mail to the State Enginger, Salem, Oregon.

You will note that these forms cover beginning of econstruction, completion, and
complete application of water to beneficial use, and if more than three years are
allowed for complete application of water to beneficial use, you should give on
the notice marked "Notice of Frosecution of Work with Diligence," a detailed
description of the work performed cach intervening year, so that the Board may
Judge as to whether or not the law.is being complied with as to the prosecutmn
of work with reasonable di li‘*ence.

Fzilure to £fill out and ma.11 the annual proofs required by the Board may
jeopardize your rights under this permit, and result in its cancellation after
proper notice, as the law provides that proof must be made "to the satisfaction

of the State Wo.ter Board.” The Board has ruled that final prcof will not be sat-
isfactory unless suppirted by annual proofs on the blanks herein submitted.

Finzl proof will be taken by the Board as soon as possible after the
receipt of the notice of complete arplication of water to beneficial use. The
. State Water Board will thereafter issue a "Certificate of Vater Right" to be
recorded in the office of the County Clerk, which to your water title will
corresrond to a ratent from the United States as foundation for your land title.

Should it be impossible for you to cemplete the work or put tiae water
to beneficial use before exniration of the time fixed in the permit, you should
apply to the State Engineer for an exfension of time, setting forth good and suf-

ficient reasons for not being able to oomplete the work or apply the wuter within

the time as fixed in the permmit. All such requests should be received before
the expiration of such time limit. The law fixes one_year from the date of the
issuance of permit within which to_begin construction work and n_g_g_xtensmn
of time for beginning construction work can be g,'rant;ed.

&

. Very respectfully,

-

PERCY A. CUPPER

State Engineer.

e , vy “wouresmng te state Engineer, Balem, Oregon.

PRSI &
I
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Aprlication No. 7558 WAT N
ER REsOyuR
STATE OF OREGO: SALEMOREC&S,\?W
PERCY A. CUPPER, Office of the
State Engineer. STATE  ENGINEER )
: SALEM "~ Water Resources Department

October 12, 1920

Mr. C M Purvine,
765 Gantenbein Ave.,
Portland, Oregon.

Dear Sir:i- Enoclosed please find Appliocation No., 7568, being Permit No. 4796,
which has been approved and recorded in this office,

It is not necessary to record this pemit in your county or to publish
notice of ifs issuance, but it should be held by the owmer of the right and should
not be disposed of in making final proof on desert land or for any purpose except
when the water right or land upon which the water is to be used for irrigation is
disposed of, the permit should be delivered to the new owner and an assignment
thereof should be filed for record in the office of the State Engineer. The
assignee should then submit all proofs required after date of assignment.

The dates en or before which actual construction work must be commenced,
- completed and the water completely applied are shown in the indorsement by the
State Engineer on the back of the application. Attached to the permit you will
@find blank notices upon which to notify this office of the progress -being made
in the construction of the works and the application ¢f water to the proposed use.
Fer each year succeeding the date of approval of your permit, you should fill
out the proper motice, detach, and mail to the State Engincer, Salem, Oregon.
You will note that these forms cover beginaning of econstruction, completion, and
complete application of water to bensficial use, and if more than three years are
allowed for complete application of water to beneficial use, you should give on
the potice marked "Notice of Frosecution of Work with Diligence,”" a detailed
description of the work performed cach intervening year, so that the Board may
Judge as to whether or not the law.is being complied with as to-the prosecutmn
of work with reasoneble dilizence.

Frilure to fill out and mail the annual proofs required by the Board may
jeopardize your rights under this permit, and result in its cancellation after
proper notice, as the law provides that proof must be made "to the satisfac tion

of the State Woter Board.” The Board has ruled that final precof will not be sat-
isfactory unless suppirted by annuwal proofs on the blanks herein submitted. .

Finzl proof will be taken by the Board as soon ag possible after the
receipt of the notice of complete arplication of water to beneficial use. The
- State Water Board will thereafter issue a “Certificate of WVater Right" to be
recorded in the office of the County Clerk, which to your water title will
correspond to a rmtent from the United States as foundation for your land title.

Should it be impossible for you to cemplete the work or put tae water
to beneficial use before expiration of the time fixed in the permit, you should
apply to the State Engineer for an exjension of time, settiyg,:orth good and suf- °
ficient reasons for not being able to complete the work or apply the wuter within
the time as fixed in the pemmit. All such requests should be received befors
the expiration of such time limit. The law_fixes one year from the date of the
issuence of peymit within which to begin construction work and no _extension
of time for beginning construction work can be g-anted.

&

- Very respesctfully,

-

PERCY A. CUPPER

State Engi neerr.

oo TOY TRGAressng tne‘ state Engineer, Balem, Oregon on.
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/ , « Permit No. 4090 ..

APPLIGATION FOR A PERMIT

To Appropriate the Public Waters of the State of Oregon

""" '/g W a ) (ame of applicant) .
of 76)'Mv{&m LZII" f ............. , County of ... £/l

ﬁ (Postottice)
State of ..........Lk sl , do hereby make application for a permit to appropriate the

N A A Ml enannens »

following described public waters of the State of Oregon, subject to existing rights:

If the ap'plicant is a corporation, give date and place of IMCOTPOTALION ....o...oooooeeeeeeeeen

2. The amount of water which the applicant intends to apply to beneficial use s ...................
}
........... 0 2fPne....... cubic feet per second.
3. The use to which the water is to be applied is Q‘ﬂ ......................................................

(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing,

domestic supplies, etc.)

4. The point of diversion 18 LOCALEA ............ . ecmeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeemeetae s eevsemeemssmsennnes

being wzthm the . %’{;{eﬁﬁ{w baivision) y Sé%" w ) Tp(é}; N.ors)
ve su on o. N. or .
R 4‘ V/ , W.M., in the county of ........... &D

(No. & or W.) . .
5. The %m — _to be .. QWM- ....................
pipe ) -
miles in length, terminating in the M J & L of Sec M Tpékf .......

(Smalleat legal subdivision) (No. N.or8.)

R (N/’{; év{v/) L., W. M., the proposed location being shown throughout on the accompanying map.
0. or w. . -~

6. The name of the ditch, canal or other works is ...

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

.* DIVERSION WORKS—
?. (a) Height of dam e feet, length on top - feet, length at bottom

feet; material to be used and character of éonstruction
. . (Loose rock, concrete, masonry,

...................

rock and brush, timber crlb, etc..“ thoba; ;)v;r ar a.mun d;m)

(b) Description of headgate

(Timber, concrete, etc., number and sixe of openings)

A &MYereht Yorm of application is provided where storage works are .
w‘em with instructions, by “M'Dm el mm;?nmg omneemphted. These forms can be secured without charge,




CANAL SYSTEM— ™

8. (a) Give dimensions at each point of canal where materially changed in size, stating mtles

from headgate. At headgate: Width on top (at water line) ....feet; width on bottom
feet; depth of water feet; grade feet fall per one
thousand feet. “
(D) Ab . miles f}om headpate: Width on top (ot water line)
feet; width on bottom ... feet; depth of water feet;

grade ................ccoone..... feet fall per one thousand feet.

5 FILL IN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHERE THE WATER IS USED FOR
IRRIGATION—:—

9. The Lend to be irrigated has a total area of ....... acres, located in each

smallest legal subdwmon, as follows / / ﬂ 444 M
(Glv, a of lapg in each smallest legal subdjv!slon whi tend to irrigate)

........... m A

(1f more space required, attach separate aheet)
POWER, MINING, MANUFACTURING, OR TRANSPORTATION PURPOSES— -

10. (a) Total amount of power to be developed ......° | theoreticul horsepower.

(b) Total fall to be utilized feet.
(Head)

(¢) The nature of the works by means of which t}w power is'to‘be‘developed

( d) Such works to be located in | of See....
S ' (Legal subdivision)

TPeoosooroiny R ,W. M.
{EO.R.QSJ;, (No. B. or W.)

_ t\water to be returned to any stream?

(Yes or No)
. name stream and locate point of return

.....

? Ty - » R : . s
K {No.N.or#8.) . {No. R. or W.}

r 8 to be appiiﬁis




supply the city of ......

County, having a present population of

(Ngme of)
and an estimated population of . . i 192.........

0 °
12. Estimated cost of proposed works, 3\5_0 ........ SO— .

18. Construction work will begin on or before .... ﬂ)y/

14. Constructzon work will be completed on or before %‘97%“ ...............................

15.

Duplicate maps of the proposed ditch or other works, prepared in accordance with the rules of the
State Water Board, accompany this application. &. 1 A

(Name of applicant)

A A P

(Address of witness)

STATE OF OREGON, 2 C e o
23. L
County of Marion, ,

This is to certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the acoomg;anmng

maps and data, and return the same for correction or completion, ag follows :

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned to the State Engineer, with correc-
tions, on or before , ’
wI TNE'SS my Ilmd ﬂm

T




STATE OF OREGON,
County of Marion, i |
‘Thie ib o certify that I have examined the foregoing application and do hereby grant the skme, sub-
ject to the following Uimitations and conditions: If for trrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to
one-eightiéth of one cubic foot per sscond, or its equivalent, for each acre irrigated, and shall be subject

to such reasdnable rotation systent as iay bé ordered by the proper State officer

‘The amount of water oppropriated shall be limited to the amouns which ean be applisd to bemeficial

use ond #ot. to exceed 0.8 cubic feet per second, or its equivalent in case of
rotation. The priarity date of this permit is ... _Septomber. 30, 1920,
Actual construction work shall begin on or before Qotober 12, 1921, ...... and shall

thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable ditigence and be completed on or before ... June 1, 1922,

Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before
-.-Octobar. 1, 1985,

WITNESS my hand this 12th Wy of ... /... - [} SN 1920..

Permits for power dsvelopment are subJect to the Mmitation of franchise a8
Zees as provided in Chapter 213, Seasion Laws of 1915.
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June 12, 1979 SALQZSOUQC

Water Resources Department
State of Oregon

555 13th Street, N.E.
Salem, OR 97310

Attention: Mr. Chris Wheeler

Dear Chris:

This office represents Byron Purvine who lives out in the

Zena area in Polk County and there are water rights attendant
to his property.

He has sold substantially all of his property, reserving first
right for domestic purposes on a portion of the water rights
and I would appreciate your letting me know who I should

talk with concerning getting his water rights set apart from
the remainder of the rights on that property.

Yours truly, \
RHOTEN, RHOTEN & SPEERSTRA

By

JRR:mgn

oot o0 meE A _or S

————
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STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

SWR #5 (Byron J. Purvine) File DATE: September 27, 1990 r

FROM:  Don Knauer ; ‘

SUBJECT: pegistration Statement Review |
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SURFACE WATER REGISTRATI
--{\Regsived Prior to July 18. 1990)

UNADJUDICATED DRAINAGE? 6%
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WATER WELL REPORT u AUG 29 1963 QS v 'ZVell N g5

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES ml{m State Permit No.
PISATENFTORECON"

(1) OWNER: . (10) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name RYROW J PURVINE . County Pollc Driller's well number
Address 0335 Soring Vallev »d MWl % %Section 10 T. 68 R I WM,
City Salen State Oreron Tax Lot # Lot Blk Subdivision
) Address at well location: 6885 Sprines Vallev Rd,
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): ~  Salem. Oreron
New WelXMIX o Reconditioning {J Abandon [
o e 2 " (11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well.
. .| Depthatwhich water was first found 112 ft.

(8) TYPE OF WELL:| (4) PROPOSED USE (check): Static lovel 55 ft. bolow land sarface, Date 3= 13-
R‘f‘z;‘; SK ::“"n g Donestic g{m g mﬂﬂ g Artesian pressure 1be. per square inch. Dnta
+ O Boed 0O | Thermal Withdrawal 0 Reinjection 0 | (12) WELL LOG: lz:amoterofwollbeloweanng .......... 6.'.'....&.- ..........

ALLE Depth drilled 191  #.  Depthof completedwell 141 .
(8) CASING INST. D: s‘“‘ m quon..lge-a'lbe:l:r.d‘uxm p‘:;dn;ndmdmurhk.nndllw

thickness tum th

..... A 'Dhm.fm+1ft.to84ft Gouge ....2.09Q0. o, fa-“*‘d..ngem;}“f‘m.ﬁmmm“d‘m&.m“m:‘f&.ﬁtmcw.zﬂ
( o+ DI O . 0. ft. GAUE ...oooeveeieeieereriiies and indicate principal water-bearing strata.

™ “LINER INSTALLED: MATERIAL From | To SWL

..... b -Diamfrom...zH. o 14 6 Geuge 47160 PST PVC| _Soil o |2
Brovm Clay And Boulders 2 )
P NS: ?
.ﬁf;, dmn&no Sm€ctr?g"gzt?uY* O Ne Medium Boulders With
Size of perforations 1/9 in. by 9 in Decommosed Rock g 23
............................... 95....... portorations from . 117.... 10, 137,10, | —2ecomposed Rock 25 |68
........ P " 972 A2 Broken Rock Cavimm 3 o
................................................... orations from ............... ft.t0............... It .
eeforations from o "y Red Sticky Clay 71180
................................................................................ . Gray Claystone 80 89
(7) SCREENS:  Well screen installed? O Yes g0 Multi Colored Rock 89 (92
MANUFRCEUPEr'S NRIDE ........o..oocorrirnreeieriennsesnsserscssssesessssorsssssosesarsssssesssssssssnen Gray Clay Sticky 92 197
TYPR eveirereieenreeureemraseansessstassassasssnasesssnnasnassassssnessen ModelNo. .........cccecereunene Light Brown Broken Rock Q7 99
Diam. ..ccooviriieiinins Slot Size ............ Set from ............... ftto...eeeenes ft. Multi Colored Broken Rock 99 110
| DIAm e, Slot Sise ............ Setfrom ............... (1 Y f. | _Gray Claystone Sandy 110 141 | S5¢
Drawdown is amount water level is lowered
(8) WELL TESTS: below static lovel . <
( !wuumm _Yes Y)No If yes, by whom
( /min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
" Air Test May Fluctuate . "
Air test 50 1./min. with drill stem at ft. hrs.
Bailer test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs.
- jjan flow :

\_aperatureof water Work started 8-9 19 83 Completed 8-12 19 83
(9) CONSTRUCTION:  Special standards: Yes [ NKKX Date well drilling machine moved off of well 8-1% 10 83
Well seal—Material used .. Qeme.nt ................................................... (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification (if applicable):
Well sealed from land surface to ................. D8 ft. This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used
Dmdmﬂbuttoboﬂnmdud'lo ...... in. ‘ and information reported above are true to my best knowledge and belief.
Diameter of well bore below seal ........... 6 ....... in. [w Date.................. L19.........
Number of sacks of cement used in well seal ........ 2k....... secks | Bonded Water Well Constractor Certification:

How was coment grout lacod? ............. ALLL. GLONE. PR Bond Issued by:
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- (*, Mmh
This well drilled under and this true to
........................................................ i 118 woll was drilled under my jurindiction and this report is
Was pump installed?....... N Type........v.. HP...ccovvee Depth ............ ft. | Name MONDE'RS DR]’L‘LTNG INC.
Was a drive shoe used? ON Plugs............ Size: location ............ . or corporation) ype or prist)
Did any srate soptain bl mater? O ver it addross D:0n Box 19087 Salem, Oregon 97309
Type of Water? of strata -—d. D.
S —— dapth of strets (Signed] .3 D.. Mar@'g;
Was well gravel packed? O Yes YXNo Dete 8=13...,19.83.
Gravel placed from ........................ .60 .. ..ceeeeeeeennnnn, ft.
NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, P~ 40392600
The original and first copy of this report BALEM, ORRGON 97310

are to be filed with the within 30 days from the date of well completion.
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i : revearen do hereby make appltcatzon for a permrt to appropriate the k
'following described ground waters of the state of Oregon, SUBJEG‘T TO EXISTING RIGHTS

3
(Nunc of :trem) f‘

---------

trzbutary of .....

2 The amount d water whzch the applzcant mtends to apply to beneficial USE 18 evmmerrensasnivassnes _cubtc e
gallons per minute. ‘ ‘ ‘

......................

| u28°t.n.8cham L
4 The well or other source is located \ft. and, .. Jt. from the 55. S

o AN, ) XE. or W.)
o ( corner of ...... m Q(..S. .lh:c 108.04 Bn 3 '.

S S

(Secllon or subdivision) . : o i

¥

as pret_emble. give disunco and bearlng to section eorncr) )

_' ; T N ;o (12 there is more than one well, each must be described. Use uparau gheet i2 necessary)
being within the 5«'—& of NE&

o W.M,inthe county of ...

5. The ..............m8in pipe line
T ’ ‘ R ' (Canal orplpellne) . | "
o in length terminating in the SE& of NE} . e eveeniens O Sec. .-.'.....lt. ..... vy TP, .M 3........,

-. . (Sroallest legal subdlvulon)

R. ) ! ......... iy W M., the proposed locatzon bemg shown throughout on the accompanying map
6 The name of the well or other works is .. hlm Noa. 5

DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

s 7 If the ﬂow to be utilized is arteszan, the works to be used for the control and conservatzon of the
_ supply when not in use must be descrzbed .

8. The development will consist of ........one.pwap. wall e .. having a

(Give number of wens. tunnele. [17.8)

diameter of 10 ................ mches and an estimated depth of ......... 22..... feet. It1s estzmated that 3? ....... -

<

i feet of the well will require ' %ﬂd‘,l . CaSing. Depth to water table is estimated l(zm




| 1491 SRETE U )
CANAL SYSTEM OR PIPE LINE— ' - N . R
-9, (a) Gwe dtmensions at each pomt of canal where materially changed in stze, statmg msles from_‘ b

'headgate. At headgate. wtdth on top (at water line) ‘ 3 - e feet, width on bottom o

feet clepth of water ....... ‘ . feet' grade S feet fau per one.“ # i

= ‘thousand feet.

( b) At ) : nﬁles from heddgate: wicith :on top (at water line) ..
] feet; width on bottom | feet; depth of water ........ ‘ vfeet;
;’»"gfade ‘ ... feet fall per one thousand feet . f By | \ | . ;
' (c) Length of pipe, m .............. ft.; size at mtake, h .......... in in size at MO ft -
" :.from intake " ... in.; size at place of use B in.; difference in eleva#?on ’b:et.w>ee1i‘ Lo
: ~ intake and place of use, "2 . ft. Is ’grdc‘le' ’uﬁiform?? ': Jos .. Estimatéd qapacity,
S o8 : sec. ft. | | | | B :
. 10. If pumps are to be used, give size and type ....2" mﬂ no"“ cantﬁmgll
' dive horsepower and type of motor or engine ta be used .....10.He. Po.oloctrie

11. If the location of the well, tunnel, or other development work is less than one-fourth mde from a
natural stream or stream channel, give the distance to the nearest point on each of such channels and
the difference in elevatzbn between the stream bed and the ground surface at the source of development

b “ Ve T .

|

\Y
12. Location of Jréa to be irrigated, or place of use SE%C °f NE%’ S, 4, T, 105, R, 3"
ors: wnhm&te Meriatan Section | Fortvaemra 'Fo"g: gﬂ'}:’& '
108 3 I; " SE} of NE} 18,9

(it more space required, attach separate sheet)

_Character of soil ........ Newberg Sandy Loam

! -
 Kind of crops raised PGPPWIAQ and vegetables

R

ul




P E ORI B TR RN AIN 100 WM ST T o - e e R e

This {8 to, eerﬁfy that 1 zmeezam
SUBJECT TO exzsrmqnxcms and the fal

The well shall be cased ds neceasary m accordauce with good practu:e and if the ﬂqw '
theworks shall include proper capping and. co'ntrol valve to pre'uent the waste of grou aoater.

i ‘The works constructed shall include an air: line and essure gauge or gn ;&
line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the wg’l.l at all gtmgs. o ncce port: IWM_

"' The permittee, shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other auitabie measunng
keep a complete record of the amount of gfound water unthdrawn

:

M

00, ctoth A

sesnce

14A;‘Jp'lieatioﬁ No. G-

HE GROUND .

L
' WATERS OF THE:STATE -*. .

first received i the .

OF OREGON
it
o

Permii No. G-...

23

TO APPROPRIATE T

This instmmentwas
b
el

57,04




% If the ground water mpply is
cation for pervmt, permit, certiﬁcate or:

hi aQ.......B.

edsscosasneasal
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, W. M, the proposed location being shown throughout on the

¥

* . The name of the well or ofher works




18. If the graund water auppl i8 supblemental to an e:cisting water suppty, identify any ‘appli- ’;(
‘cation for permit, permit, certificate or adjudicated ﬁyht to appropriate water, made or. held by the

‘ %u 3@;442}/«%“/&,%«
/, Ll .4 faq; "

w

" STATE ENGINERR ~

»oeann
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If the ground water supply is supplemental to an existing water suppty, identify any appli-
eatzon for permit, pemit, certificate or adgudzcated nght to appropriate water, made or. held by the

Remarks ] i /7 géz‘o‘-“ 5/&&—(

7'1'h1.a nn un hn boen oonatmcted 3 roet m of '011 No. b Reghtration No. GR

| mtar J.n!gn lb...l..iu mm

+ L . l « ® ‘

...

9
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County of Marion, 3

.. This is to certify that I have examined the foregomg appltcatwn and do hereby grant the same,
SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS and the following limitations and condzttons : :

The right herem granted is limited to the amount of water whzch can be applzed to beneftczal use and

hall not exceed ... 0-2)4 cubic feet per second measured at the pomt of diverszon from the well or

ource of appropnatzon, orits equivalent in case of 'rotatzon with other water users, from well NO- 5 - '

The use to tohich‘ this water is to be applied is ......... irrigation

If for irrigation, this appropriation shall be limited to 1/ 80th . of one cubic foot per second

or tts equwalent for each acre imgated and shall be further limited to a dwerszon of not to exceed 2% ..... .

.........

: hexein-

’shall be subgect to such reasonable rotatzon system as may be ordered by the proper state offzcer. :

he works shall include proper capping and control valve to prevent the waste of ground water.

line, adequate to determine water level elevation in the well at all times.
- The permittee, shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable. measunng demce, and shall
keep a complete record of the amount of ground water wzthdrawn. ;

3 . .
. [

- The priority date of this permit is .......... November..19,.1952 - N

- Actual construction work shall begin on or before January 20, 1961 and shall

--------------

............

WITNESS my hand this ..20th__ day Of wee, Janua?{)
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The well shall be cased as necessary in accordance wzth good practice ancl if. the flow is arteszan _

" The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring * '
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